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              TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT                 

Agenda for Board of Trustees Meeting
Tornillo Independent School District

Meeting Date: Wednesday, October 29, 2025
Meeting Type: Regular
Meeting Time: 5:30 PM
Meeting Location: W.E. Neill Service Center, 19210 Cobb, Tornillo, TX 79853

Disclaimer
This meeting will be conducted in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act; hence, the 
public is welcomed and invited to attend. When necessary, the Board may enter into closed 
session under the authority of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.

Public comments related to the agenda items listed for this meeting shall be handled as follows: 
If you would like to sign up for public comment, please submit the following information to 
aguilarr@tisd.us: (1) your name, (2) contact information, and (3) specify the item(s) you would 
like to comment upon prior to the board’s deliberation. For more information about public 
comment, see Policy BED. 

All voting will be done in open session.
Items on the Agenda: The subjects (order may be changed) to be discussed, considered, or upon 
which any formal action may be taken are listed below.

1. (OTHER) First Order of Business 
Ms. Marlene Bullard, Board President
A. Establish a quorum and call the meeting to order
B. Pledge of Allegiance to the United States
C. Texas Pledge of Allegiance
D. District Mission and Vision

2. (OTHER) Superintendent's Report
Mrs. Rosa Vega-Barrio, Superintendent

3. (OTHER) District Recognitions
A. "Do Your Best" Staff Recognitions

Mrs. Rosa Vega-Barrio, Superintendent
B. "Do Your Best" Student Recognitions: 1st 9 Weeks Perfect Attendance & Honor Roll

Mrs. Rosa Vega-Barrio, Superintendent
C. National Principals Month

TISD Student
D. CNS Department

Ms. Norma Aguirre, District CNS Manager
E. Homecoming Volunteers

Mr. Heriberto Reyes, TISD Librarian
F. Fall Sports

Mr. Luis Vega, Athletic Director
G. LSSSCA - Gold Award

Mrs. Maria Morales, CTE Coordinator
4. (OTHER) Open Forum

Ms. Marlene Bullard, Board President

INNOVATING – EMPOWERING – THRIVING 
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5. Lone Star Governance
A. Student Outcome Monitoring: 

1. THS Graduate
Mr. Alejandro Olvera, THS Principal

2. NASA TechRise Project
Dr. Jacob Contreras, THS Teacher

3. CCMR Update
Mr. Alejandro Olvera, THS Principal

B. (Accountability 1) Review Board's Time Use Tracker
Ms. Marlene Bullard, Board President

6. (ADVOCACY) Community Engagement on Student Outcome Goals
Ms. Marlene Bullard, Board President 

7. (VISION Y) Information / Reports / Presentations
A. Financial Reports-Information Only

Mr. Luis M. Guerra, Director of Finance
B. Quarterly Investment Report - Information Only

Mr. Luis M. Guerra, Director of Finance
C. Annual Investment Report

Mr. Luis M. Guerra, Director of Finance
D. CNS Quarterly Updates

Ms. Norma Aguirre, District CNS Manager
E. Student Council Leadership Conference — Washington DC

Mrs. Myrna Lopez, PK-8 Principal, and Mr. Jorge Lazo, Student Council Sponsor
F. E-Rate Network Project Update

Mr. Carlos Garcia, Technology Director
G. Board of Trustees Continuing Education Credit

Ms. Marlene Bullard, Board President
8. (VISION Y) Board Items

A. Consider Approval of LASO 4 Grant Application Submission to TEA
Ms. Karina Schulte, District Instructional Specialist

B. Consider Approval of Resolution to Declare a Good Cause Exception for House Bill 3 Armed Security 
Officer Requirement
Mr. Carlos Garcia, District Safety Supervisor

C. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding School Guardian Program Plan
Mr. Carlos Garcia, District Safety Supervisor

9. (STRUCTURE) Consent Agenda
(All items on the Consent Agenda shall be acted upon by one vote without separate discussion, unless a 
Board Member requests that an item be withdrawn for individual consideration)
A. Consider Approval of Minutes from Previous Meetings:

1. Regular Board Meeting Minutes - September 29, 2025
B. Consider Approval of Disposal - Technology Equipment and Other

Mr. Carlos Garcia, Technology Director
C. Consider Approval of Donations

Mr. Luis M. Guerra, Director of Finance
10. Next Meeting Tentative Date: November 19, 2025

Adjournment of the Meeting

Rosa Vega-Barrio
Superintendent of Schools
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Capillary Action Device for Investigation (CADI)
Jesus Pacheco, Rebecca Garcia, Jaylene Pompa, Raul Ornelas, Mia Rodriguez, 

Ayleen Rodriguez, Mariela Guerra and Dr. Contreras 
NASA Techrise Project 2022-2023  

This project was selected to improve the methods of growing food in 
microgravity conditions. Based on NASA publications, efforts are being made to 
improve the yield and conditions for growing produce in micro-gravity conditions for 
use by astronauts on extended missions. In this experiment two main variables will 
be explored for optimizing water delivery systems for plants: capillary flow across 
different materials and the flow of fluids of different viscosity. 

This experiment will allow for a large proportion of the experiment to be 
tested on Earth. Materials will be designed to optimize root anchoring on Earth. In 
addition to root anchoring, capillary flow will need to be optimized to support water 
in a an aeroponics/hydroponics system. These experiments will allow for design of 
hydroponics/aeroponics fluids and the vehicle materials that carry them across root 
systems in an aeroponics or hydroponics system. Different viscosities may occur in 
fluids designed to carry nutrients to soilless systems such as those aboard the ISS 
or any vehicle traveling in space. In addition, different methods of moving water 
across a membrane can be explored. Students may take advantage of water’s 
polarity and use magnets to direct the motion of water. Furthermore, zero gravity 
conditions will prevent suspended particles from settling, adding magnetic particles 
to a fluid can enable increased adhesion and direction of a fluid. 

In this experiment we will be testing two variables to gain insight on 
capillary flow of fluids in microgravity: viscosity of fluid and capillary action of 
different materials. The miniature device will capture capillary flow of different fluids 
across different media designed to optimize capillary flow. Data will be recorded 
aboard the rocket by communicating with the rocket’s data to begin experiment at 
zero gravity and release the fluids in micro-containers. Fluid flow will be calculated 
as volume/time rate of flow and by total volume removed from source to feed.

Abstract

Acknowledgements

Conclusion

Our Team

• Systems are being developed to grow plants in space for consumption

• Astronauts can grow food is by using soil-less growth methods such as 
hydroponics and aeroponics.

• In these methods, plants are fed using a nutrient mixture which is cycled through 
the water.

• Our project came about when we were discussing how astronauts can grow food 
in space if liquids float in space.

• Problem -growing plants in zero gravity presents many unique problems. To 
address these problems, hydroponics and aeroponics can be used to minimize 
resources and maximize produce production.

• Capillary action is enhanced in zero gravity and can be used as a method to 
water plants. 

• We will test different concentrations of fertilizer for hydroponics (viscosity 
changes) with different substrates (soil-less growth substrates for growing 
plants) to observe capillary action in zero gravity.

• Capillary Action Device for Investigation was what we decided to name our 
experiment (CADI) in honor of astronaut Cady Coleman (Pictured below)

Introduction

Materials and methods

Iterations 

Results

Cady Coleman pictured left 
onboard the International 
Space Station (ISS) 
Investigating capillary action in 
zero gravity. Our device 
acronym CADI is in honor of 
her and women in STEM.
Image taken from NASA 
website: 
https://www.nasa.gov/mission_pages/station/research/news/capillarit
y-in-space.html

For the building of this device several tools were used such as a MakerBot 3D printer as 
well as a Glowforge Laser cutter. The platforms were first constructed of particle board and 
steel rods to make CADI-1, however this was quickly abandoned due to weight constraints. 
To travel in the vessel (Blue Origin rocket) our device could not exceed 500g. Initial 
meetings with our mentors proved very valuable as they raised concerns on how we were 
going to test the capillary action in tubes. Initially we decided the best way to test capillary 
action was to use a stepper motor to dip capillary tubes into a reservoir. Our mentors raised 
the question of how we would keep the reservoirs sealed while the experiment was in 
storage and how we could pierce the seal when the tubes were to be dipped. We then 
decided a capillary “plate would be made using a laser cutter in which the fluids would be 
injected. 

To the left, is the base which 
would be used for the 
“dipping”. However, a 
capillary plate was used 
instead (shown to the right).

CADI-1

CADI-2

CADI-3

CADI-7

Camera (2)- will record the capillary tubes 
being filled with solution and rate of flow 
among substrates

Miniature Breadboard, connected all the 
electrical components. (sort of like a chip)

Capillary Plate, contained small tubes
filled with sand, cotton, or vermiculite

Tubes with fertilizer solution
Shaft, turned on nut, pushes the plate 
and syringes 

Stepper Motor (under plate), turned shaft
to push the plate to press syringes

Tornillo High School STEM Club 

After building the first iteration of our device 
(CADI-1), we quickly realized we had 
to abandon the steel rods and the composite 
boards for something lighter. Using a 
Glowforge laser cutter, we were able to make 
more precise cuts, in addition we 
moved to using a clear acrylic base for our 
platforms. CADI-7, our final iteration 
Used only two acrylic platforms secured onto a 
PLA 3-D printed platform. The final
iteration worked and we were able to load it into 
the capsule.

Results- Our final load was below the 500g limit at 432g and under the voltage and 
current limits at 5.19V and 5.29amps respectively. We were able to load the syringe 
tubes with pure water (blue), 0.22g/L of fertilizer (green) and 0.44g/L (red) of 
fertilizer. Each of the syringe tubes was connected to a capillary plate with a 
capillary containing: sand, vermiculite, and cotton as substrates for growth medium. 

We would like to thank the Future Engineers of America for their part in 
organizing this great opportunity. We would also like to thank the  National 
Aeronautics and Space Administration for their role in providing the 
personnel and talent needed to guide us. Particularly:
Savannah Jonker for organizing the events and meetings. Claire 
Bengtson for her role as a key mentor and supporter to our team. Martin 
Dalgaard for his role as a mentor. Deanne Bell, Jarred Sutton, and 
Josephina S. Morales for their insightful advice and support

LED light, illuminates 
experiment, under 
chasis

Conclusion-  Our 
project was sent to 
California to await 
launch. Due to some 
delays, the launch 
will be taking place 
late in 2023. We will 
be anxiously awaiting 
launch and will 
update the Tornillo 
community as soon 
as we receive word 
that our project is to 
fly. 
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Endorsement Program of study Number of 
students on track

Multi-Disciplinary TECHS 16/18
Public Service LAW 4/6
Public Service CCMA/Nursing Science 12/12
Public Service Teaching & Training 9/11

Business & Industry HVAC 4/4

Business & Industry Diesel 5/5

Business & Industry STEM 2/2

Total 52/58

89.6% on track as 
of 10/23/2025
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30 Lone Star Governance

TIME USE TRACKER Date: 

Framework
Student 

Outcome 
Minutes

The Board tracks its time invested during public authorized meetings
Other
Topic 

Minutes

Vision & Goals

←Minutes setting student outcome goals
←Minutes receiving, discussing, and voting on Student Outcome Goal Monitoring Reports according to the Monitoring Calendar

←Minutes setting constraints or theories of action
←Minutes receiving, discussing, and voting on Constraint Monitoring Reports according to the Monitoring Calendar

Minutes setting timelines, deadlines, goals, or plans on other items or outcomes →
Minutes receiving reports, discussing, debating, and/or voting on other items or outcomes →

Progress & 
Accountability

←Minutes performing Board self-evaluations using the LSG Integrity Instrument
←Minutes evaluating the Superintendent on student outcome goals, GPMs, constraints, and CPMs

Minutes performing Board self-evaluations using instruments other than the LSG Integrity Instrument →
Minutes evaluating the Superintendent on items other than student outcome goals, GPMs, constraints, and CPMs →

Systems & 
Processes

Minutes discussing, debating, and voting on items removed from or on the consent agenda→
Time used for public comments on items not on the Board meeting agenda →

Advocacy & 
Engagement

←Minutes hosting two-way communication meetings on student outcome goals, constraints, or theories of action
←Minutes recognizing the accomplishments of students and staff regarding progress on student outcome goals

Minutes hosting all other Board led, co-led, or called community or committee meetings →
Minutes for all other recognitions →

Synergy & 
Teamwork

Minutes fulfilling statutorily required public hearings, forums, and comments
Minutes fulfilling statutorily required or Lone Star Governance workshops

Minutes in closed session as permitted by law

Other Any time spent on an activity that does not meet the conditions listed above →

TOTALS

Use For Student Outcome Minutes 
Percentage Calculation: ÷ × 100 = % Student 

Outcome Minutes

09/30/2025

5:30 PM - 7:40 PM = 130 min. - 46 min. = 84 min.  

12

48

1

2

19

46

1

1

14 7084

14 84 17
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FINANCIAL REPORTS 

FOR THE MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER, 2025
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Board Adopted Revenue and Expenditures

Utilities

Banking and Investment Pools

Investment Rate and Interest Revenue Trends

TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD FINANCIAL REPORT SUMMARY

As of September 30, 2025
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Interest & 
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WESTSTAR BANK

$182,867 

Construction 
(698), $0 , 0%General Fund 

(199), 4,667,298 , 
88%

Interest & 
Sinking 
(599), 

342,934 , …

Maintenance 
Tax Note 

(197), 272,122 
, 5%

LONE STAR INVESTMENTS

$5,282,353 

Instruction

Instructional Support

Central Administration

District Operations

Debt Service

Other Operations

Local Sources

State Sources

Federal Sources
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Budget YTD Remaining Budget YTD Remaining Budget YTD Remaining Budget YTD Remaining
REVENUES

Local Sources 114,000 160 113,840 1,407,873 18,654 1,389,219 909,974 3,534 906,440 2,431,847 22,348 2,409,499
State Sources 2,600 0 2,600 9,814,748 1,490,851 8,323,897 244,457 0 244,457 10,061,805 1,490,851 8,570,954
Federal Sources 705,000 82,747 622,253 160,000 0 160,000 0 0 0 865,000 82,747 782,253

Total Revenue: 821,600 82,907 738,693 11,382,621 1,509,505 9,873,116 1,154,431 3,534 1,150,897 13,358,652 1,595,945 11,762,707

EXPENSES
Instruction 0 0 0 6,005,502 604,305 5,401,197 0 0 0 6,005,502 604,305 5,401,197
Instructional Support 0 0 0 1,658,824 188,093 1,470,731 0 0 0 1,658,824 188,093 1,470,731
Central Administration 0 0 0 728,785 120,476 608,308 0 0 0 728,785 120,476 608,308
District Operations 821,600 328,976 492,624 2,958,171 1,042,962 1,915,209 0 0 0 3,779,771 1,371,937 2,407,834
Debt Service 0 0 0 3,500 0 3,500 1,289,090 2,900 1,286,190 1,292,590 2,900 1,289,690
Other Operations 0 0 0 27,850 19,000 8,850 0 0 0 27,850 19,000 8,850

Total Expenses: 821,600 328,976 492,624 11,382,631 1,974,836 9,407,795 1,289,090 2,900 1,286,190 13,493,321 2,306,711 11,186,609
 

(134,669)

Fund 199 - General Fund Fund 599 - Debt Service Total

TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Revenues & Expenditures
As of September 30, 2025

Fund 101 - CNS

0 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 7,000,000

Instruction

Instructional Support

Central Administration

District Operations

Debt Service

Other Operations

Instruction Instructional Support Central Administration District Operations Debt Service Other Operations
Budget 6,005,502 1,658,824 728,785 3,779,771 1,292,590 27,850
YTD 604,305 188,093 120,476 1,371,937 2,900 19,000

Total Expenditures
Funds 101, 199 & 599

0 2,000,000 4,000,000 6,000,000 8,000,000 10,000,000 12,000,000

Local Sources

State Sources

Federal Sources

Local Sources State Sources Federal Sources
Budget 2,431,847 10,061,805 865,000
YTD 22,348 1,490,851 82,747

Total Revenues
Funds 101, 199 & 599

699 660.802025-2026

2025-2026 
Enrollment & ADA

ADA ADA

Current ADA % - 96.78%
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Account Beg. Bal. End. Bal. Change
Construction (698) $0 $0 $0
General Fund (199) 4,039,682 4,667,298 627,616
Interest & Sinking (599) 201,877 342,934 141,057
Maintenance Tax Note (197) 271,149 272,122 973
Lone Star Investment Pool $4,512,707 $5,282,353 $769,646

Account Beg. Bal. End. Bal. Change
General Fund (199) 175,512 169,837 (5,676)
Interest & Sinking (599) 150,553 13,030 (137,524)
WestStar Bank $326,066 $182,867 ($143,199)

TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
As of September 30, 2025

0%

88%

7%
5%

LONE STAR INVESTMENTS

Construction (698)

General Fund (199)

Interest & Sinking (599)

Maintenance Tax Note (197)

93%

7%

WESTSTAR BANK

General Fund (199)

Interest & Sinking (599)

$5,282,353 

$182,867 
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TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
INTEREST RATE TRENDS
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LS Corp. Overnight Plus 5.1252% 5.1252% 5.0158% 4.8910% 4.6332% 4.5217% 4.5217% 4.4852% 4.4450% 4.4613% 4.4502% 4.4373% 4.4323%
LS Corp. Overnight 5.1186% 5.1186% 5.1150% 4.9101% 4.6812% 4.4752% 4.4752% 4.4435% 4.4208% 4.4344% 4.4208% 4.4156% 4.4178%
LS Gov. Overnight 4.9814% 4.9814% 4.8807% 4.6196% 4.4302% 4.3573% 4.3573% 4.3573% 4.3270% 4.3496% 4.3270% 4.3170% 4.3117%
WS Interest Rate 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10%
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Check # Amount Vendor Comments
163098 $46,942.08 Frontline Technologies Board Approved
163142 $26,835.05 El Paso Electric Consisted of various invoices
163156 $52,834.00 Claims Administrative Services Board Approved
163168 $375,966.00 USI Southwest INC Board Approved
163179 $75,000.00 Project Vida Health Center Board Approved

TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
$25K AND ABOVE PAYMENTS

As per Board policy CH Local, any single payment of twenty-five-thousand dollars and above must be board 
approved the transactions take place. The following are the (5) payments over the twenty-five thousand 
dollar threshold paid to several vendors:

Note: Payments made to First Financial Group of America are for the employee benefit plan premiums 
deducted from employees of the District.
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Utility AUG-24 SEPT-24 OCT-24 NOV-24 DEC-24 JAN-25 FEB-25 MAR-25 APR-25 MAY-25 JUN-25 JUL-25 AUG-25 Totals
Electricty: 
KWH 201,367.00 223,192.00 157,869.00 125,203.00 87,780.00 94,328.00 116,134.00 86,070.00 89,223.00 115,603.00 163,101.00 137,237.00 211,317.00 1,808,424.00
Cost $30,517.50 $33,124.75 $22,798.67 $13,771.58 $9,105.56 $10,645.16 $13,399.25 $11,278.85 $11,561.03 $14,797.39 $25,176.97 $27,017.33 $30,467.53 $253,661.57
Unit Cost $0.15 $0.15 $0.14 $0.11 $0.10 $0.11 $0.12 $0.13 $0.13 $0.13 $0.15 $0.20 $0.14 $0.14
Propane :                          
Gallons 0.00 0.00 555.20 0.00 0.00 14,823.40 0.00 2,159.70 6,572.30 0.00 0.00 1,920.00 0.00 26,030.60
Cost $0.00 $0.00 $714.34 $0.00 $0.00 $20,437.36 $0.00 $3,111.71 $9,173.62 $0.00 $0.00 $2,767.77 $0.00 $36,204.80
Unit cost $0.00 $0.00 $1.29 $0.00 $0.00 $1.38 $0.00 $1.44 $1.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.72 $0.00 $1.39
Water:                          
Gallons 469,000.00 419,330.00 480,700.00 474,160.00 219,570.00 215,230.00 224,820.00 258,970.00 338,230.00 410,380.00 355,300.00 706,980.00 471,020.00 5,043,690.00
Cost $4,369.91 $3,943.15 $4,480.33 $4,541.71 $2,590.99 $2,606.42 $2,663.55 $2,779.89 $3,351.20 $3,907.87 $3,485.14 $6,250.65 $4,411.51 $49,382.32
Unit cost $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01

TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
UTILITY USAGE AND COST

Rolling 13 Month Comparison
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Beginning Balance 175,512$      

Day Taxes Deposits Interest Transfers IRS TRS Payroll Checks Cleared Fees Balance
01 175,512$      
02 1,512 200,000 (152,546) (13,306) 211,172$      
03 (31,715) 179,457$      
04 (40,630) 138,827$      
05 316 (31,552) 107,592$      
06 107,592$      
07 107,592$      
08 331 (2,623) 105,300$      
09 1,425 (58,538) 48,187$        
10 140,000 (4,456) 183,731$      
11 993 350,000 (2,516) 532,208$      
12 2,829 (32,760) (262,701) (13,352) 226,224$      
13 226,224$      
14 226,224$      
15 (33,064) (1,434) (7,052) (427) 184,246$      
16 1,070 (4,255) 181,061$      
17 103 (6,779) 174,385$      
18 94 (3,017) 171,461$      
19 (38,717) 132,745$      
20 132,745$      
21 132,745$      
22 (71,738) 61,007$        
23 200,000 (35,414) 225,593$      
24 32 300,000 (260,335) (6,797) 258,494$      
25 (1,320) 257,174$      
26 1,956 (5,629) 253,501$      
27 253,501$      
28 253,501$      
29 (5,275) 248,226$      
30 347 16 (32,809) (1,434) (44,509) 169,837$      
01 169,837$      

Ending Balance 169,837$      

TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND - CASH FLOW

As of  September 30, 2025
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High School Junior High Intermediate Elementary
430 Oil Mill 300 Oil Mill 420-A Oil Mill 19200 Gabby

Lighting & Fire Pump 17121 Upgrade 17124 Upgrade 17123 Upgrade 17122 Total
Paid 27,545.82$                                   20,082.17$            22,333.48$            17,853.07$            87,814.54$    
Total Reimbursed 5,338.32 20,082.17 11,791.27 17,853.07 55,064.83
Balance 22,207.50$                              -$                    10,542.21$          -$                    32,749.71$  

Balance per EP Electric -$                                         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$               
Write off contract expired 22,207.50$                              10,542.21$          
Additional Reimbursement -$                                         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$               

Date Total
10/3/2018 1,444.95$                                     1,465.95$              4,951.78$              7,552.49$              15,415.17$  
10/15/2019 1,565.01$                                     1,794.80$              2,523.03$              5,882.84$    
10/8/2020 1,537.64$              1,537.64$    
11/30/2020 1,303.10$                                     1,303.10$    
9/27/2021 19,105.81$            19,105.81$  
9/15/2021 1,025.26$                                     1,025.26$    
9/1/2021 1,312.08$              1,312.08$    
9/21/2021 6,689.74$              6,689.74$    
8/31/2022 (489.59)$                939.42$                 (449.83)$                -$            
9/9/2022 2,793.19$              2,793.19$    

Tornillo Independent School District
El Paso Electric Transformer Upgrades

Reimbursements
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Budget YTD Remaining Budget YTD Remaining Budget YTD Remaining Budget YTD Remaining

REVENUES

Local Sources 114,000 160 113,840 1,407,873 18,654 1,389,219 909,974 3,534 906,440 2,431,847 22,348 2,409,499

State Sources 2,600 0 2,600 9,814,748 1,490,851 8,323,897 244,457 0 244,457 10,061,805 1,490,851 8,570,954

Federal Sources 705,000 82,747 622,253 160,000 0 160,000 0 0 0 865,000 82,747 782,253

Total Revenue: 821,600 82,907 738,693 11,382,621 1,509,505 9,873,116 1,154,431 3,534 1,150,897 13,358,652 1,595,945 11,762,707

EXPENSES

Instruction 0 0 0 6,005,502 604,305 5,401,197 0 0 0 6,005,502 604,305 5,401,197

Instructional Support 0 0 0 1,658,824 188,093 1,470,731 0 0 0 1,658,824 188,093 1,470,731

Central Administration 0 0 0 728,785 120,476 608,308 0 0 0 728,785 120,476 608,308

District Operations 821,600 328,976 492,624 2,958,171 1,042,962 1,915,209 0 0 0 3,779,771 1,371,937 2,407,834

Debt Service 0 0 0 3,500 0 3,500 1,289,090 2,900 1,286,190 1,292,590 2,900 1,289,690

Other Operations 0 0 0 27,850 19,000 8,850 0 0 0 27,850 19,000 8,850

Total Expenses: 821,600 328,976 492,624 11,382,631 1,974,836 9,407,795 1,289,090 2,900 1,286,190 13,493,321 2,306,711 11,186,609

 

(134,669)

Fund 199 - General Fund Fund 599 - Debt Service Total

TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Revenues & Expenditures

As of September 30, 2025

Fund 101 - CNS

0 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 7,000,000

Instruction

Instructional Support

Central Administration

District Operations

Debt Service

Other Operations

Instruction Instructional Support Central Administration District Operations Debt Service Other Operations

Budget 6,005,502 1,658,824 728,785 3,779,771 1,292,590 27,850

YTD 604,305 188,093 120,476 1,371,937 2,900 19,000

Total Expenditures

Funds 101, 199 & 599

0 2,000,000 4,000,000 6,000,000 8,000,000 10,000,000 12,000,000

Local Sources

State Sources

Federal Sources

Local Sources State Sources Federal Sources

Budget 2,431,847 10,061,805 865,000

YTD 22,348 1,490,851 82,747

Total Revenues

Funds 101, 199 & 599

699 660.802025-2026

2025-2026 

Enrollment & ADA

ADA ADA

Current ADA % - 96.78%
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Account Beg. Bal. End. Bal. Change
Construction (698) $0 $0 $0
General Fund (199) 4,039,682 4,667,298 627,616
Interest & Sinking (599) 201,877 342,934 141,057
Maintenance Tax Note (197) 271,149 272,122 973
Lone Star Investment Pool $4,512,707 $5,282,353 $769,646

Account Beg. Bal. End. Bal. Change
General Fund (199) 175,512 169,837 (5,676)
Interest & Sinking (599) 150,553 13,030 (137,524)
WestStar Bank $326,066 $182,867 ($143,199)

TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
As of September 30, 2025

0%

88%

7%
5%

LONE STAR INVESTMENTS

Construction (698)

General Fund (199)

Interest & Sinking (599)

Maintenance Tax Note (197)

93%

7%

WESTSTAR BANK

General Fund (199)

Interest & Sinking (599)

$5,282,353 

$182,867 
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Beginning Balance 175,512$      

Day Taxes Deposits Interest Transfers IRS TRS Payroll Checks Cleared Fees Balance
01 175,512$      
02 1,512 200,000 (152,546) (13,306) 211,172$      
03 (31,715) 179,457$      
04 (40,630) 138,827$      
05 316 (31,552) 107,592$      
06 107,592$      
07 107,592$      
08 331 (2,623) 105,300$      
09 1,425 (58,538) 48,187$        
10 140,000 (4,456) 183,731$      
11 993 350,000 (2,516) 532,208$      
12 2,829 (32,760) (262,701) (13,352) 226,224$      
13 226,224$      
14 226,224$      
15 (33,064) (1,434) (7,052) (427) 184,246$      
16 1,070 (4,255) 181,061$      
17 103 (6,779) 174,385$      
18 94 (3,017) 171,461$      
19 (38,717) 132,745$      
20 132,745$      
21 132,745$      
22 (71,738) 61,007$        
23 200,000 (35,414) 225,593$      
24 32 300,000 (260,335) (6,797) 258,494$      
25 (1,320) 257,174$      
26 1,956 (5,629) 253,501$      
27 253,501$      
28 253,501$      
29 (5,275) 248,226$      
30 347 16 (32,809) (1,434) (44,509) 169,837$      
01 169,837$      

Ending Balance 169,837$      

TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND - CASH FLOW

As of  September 30, 2025
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TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
INTEREST RATE TRENDS

0.0000%

1.0000%
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3.0000%
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5.0000%

6.0000%

Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25

Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25
LS Corp. Overnight Plus 5.1252% 5.1252% 5.0158% 4.8910% 4.6332% 4.5217% 4.5217% 4.4852% 4.4450% 4.4613% 4.4502% 4.4373% 4.4323%
LS Corp. Overnight 5.1186% 5.1186% 5.1150% 4.9101% 4.6812% 4.4752% 4.4752% 4.4435% 4.4208% 4.4344% 4.4208% 4.4156% 4.4178%
LS Gov. Overnight 4.9814% 4.9814% 4.8807% 4.6196% 4.4302% 4.3573% 4.3573% 4.3573% 4.3270% 4.3496% 4.3270% 4.3170% 4.3117%
WS Interest Rate 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10%

Interest Rate Trend
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Interest Revenue Trend
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WS Construction (698) WS General Fund (199) WS Interest & Sinking (599)
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BEGINNING 
BALANCE ENDING BALANCE INTEREST RATE

Fnd-Obj ACCOUNT NAME 9/1/2025 DEPOSITS CHECKS INTEREST 9/30/2025

199-1110 General Operating 175,512.42$            1,201,006.95 1,206,698.00 15.52 169,836.89$             0.10%

197-1107 Maintenance Tax Note 271,148.78$            0.00 0.00 972.88 272,121.66$             4.4178%

199-1107 Lone Star Inv. Pool#1 4,039,681.81$         1,804,137.04 1,190,000.00 13,478.79 4,667,297.64$          4.4178%

599-1110 Interest and Sinking 150,553.32$            2,472.35 140,000.00 4.10 13,029.77$                0.10%

599-1107 Lone Star Inv. Pool/Int.&Sinking 201,874.63$            140,000.00 0.00 1,057.30 342,931.93$             4.4178%

599-1107 Lone Star Inv. Pool/I&S Government 2.02$                       0.00 0.00 0.01 2.03$                         4.3117%

Statement of Compliance:
The foregoing Investment Report complies with the Investment Policy and District Strategies of the Tornillo ISD.

 

Tornillo Independent School District
Monthly Summary of Investments

As of September 30, 2025

Luis Guerra, Director of Finance
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Luis M Guerra
Tornillo ISD
PO Box 170
Tornillo,Texas 79853-0170

Statement Period:

Summary of Portfolio Holdings

September 2025

Monthly Statement

09/01/2025 to 09/30/2025

Participant #: 71908 Lone
Investment Pool

Star TM«

Fund

Number Price Account

% Port.Account of Shares Per Share Balance

4,667,297.644,667,297.64 1.00Corporate Overnight FundGeneral Fund 88.36%

Totals: 4,667,297.64

Fund

Number Price Account

% Port.Account of Shares Per Share Balance

342,931.93342,931.93 1.00Corporate Overnight FundInterest & Sinking Account 6.49%

2.032.03 1.00Government Overnight
Fund

0.00%

Totals: 342,933.96

Fund

Number Price Account

% Port.Account of Shares Per Share Balance

272,121.66272,121.66 1.00Corporate Overnight FundMaintenance Tax Note 2008 -
Fund 197

5.15%

Totals: 272,121.66

PUBLIC®
MEMBER FINRA/SIPC

firstpublic.com 12007 Research Blvd. • Austin, Texas 78759 • 1-800-758-3927

FIRST

Portfolio Transactions

2.032.03 1.00Government Overnight Fund 0.00 %

5,282,351.235,282,351.23 1.00Corporate Overnight Fund 100.00 %

0.000.00 1.00Corporate Overnight Plus Fund 0.00 %

Fund

Share Price Fund

% Port.

Total Value: 5,282,353.26 100.00 %

Totals

0.00 %

4.37 %

0.00 %

Yield Quantity Per Share Balance (USD)

Settle Date Trade Type Amount (USD)Number of Shares Price/ShareShare Balance

09/01/2025 Starting Balance 4,039,681.81

General Fund - Corporate Overnight Fund

4,039,681.81

09/02/2025 Withdrawal -200,000.00-200,000.003,839,681.81 1.00

09/04/2025 Deposit 37,867.9137,867.913,877,549.72 1.00

09/05/2025 Deposit 16,799.7016,799.703,894,349.42 1.00

09/08/2025 Deposit 2,000.002,000.003,896,349.42 1.00

09/11/2025 Transfer Out -140,000.00-140,000.003,756,349.42 1.00

09/11/2025 Withdrawal -350,000.00-350,000.003,406,349.42 1.00

1 2Page ofParticipant #: 71908
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Settle Date Trade Type Amount (USD)Number of Shares Price/ShareShare Balance

General Fund - Corporate Overnight Fund  (Continued)

4,039,681.8109/23/2025 Withdrawal -200,000.00-200,000.003,206,349.42 1.00

09/24/2025 Withdrawal -300,000.00-300,000.002,906,349.42 1.00

09/25/2025 Deposit 1,451,170.001,451,170.004,357,519.42 1.00

09/26/2025 Deposit 90,128.4390,128.434,447,647.85 1.00

09/30/2025 Deposit 206,171.00206,171.004,653,818.85 1.00

09/30/2025 Interest 13,478.7913,478.794,667,297.64 1.00

09/30/2025 Ending Balance 4,667,297.644,667,297.64

Settle Date Trade Type Amount (USD)Number of Shares Price/ShareShare Balance

09/01/2025 Starting Balance 201,874.63

Interest & Sinking Account - Corporate Overnight Fund

201,874.63

09/11/2025 Transfer In 140,000.00140,000.00341,874.63 1.00

09/30/2025 Interest 1,057.301,057.30342,931.93 1.00

09/30/2025 Ending Balance 342,931.93342,931.93

Settle Date Trade Type Amount (USD)Number of Shares Price/ShareShare Balance

09/01/2025 Starting Balance 2.02

Interest & Sinking Account - Government Overnight Fund

2.02

09/30/2025 Interest 0.010.012.03 1.00

09/30/2025 Ending Balance 2.032.03

Settle Date Trade Type Amount (USD)Number of Shares Price/ShareShare Balance

09/01/2025 Starting Balance 271,148.78

Maintenance Tax Note 2008 - Fund 197 - Corporate Overnight Fund

271,148.78

09/30/2025 Interest 972.88972.88272,121.66 1.00

09/30/2025 Ending Balance 272,121.66272,121.66

Important Information about this statement 
Please review this statement carefully, it is the official record of your account with Lone Star Investment Pool and First Public, LLC. If you 
disagree with any transaction, or if there are any errors or omissions in this statement please notify us promptly in writing, but no later than 10 
business days after receipt of this statement. Trades pending settlement will not appear on this statement. All such trades will appear in the 
next monthly statement. The yield for the period is an annualized rate that reflects the relationship between the average amount of income 
earned and the average daily balance for the account. Please notify First Public promptly and in writing of any changes of address or phone 
number. Times of transactions will be furnished upon written request. The Lone Star Investment Pool Information Statement should be read 
carefully before investing. Investors should consider the investment objectives, risks, charges and expenses associated with municipal fund 
securities before investing. All transactions are no load. No remuneration has, or will be, paid to any entity in connection with this transaction. 
An investor may obtain an Information Statement by contacting First Public at the address and phone number identified above. An investment 
in Lone Star investment Pool is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") or any other government 
agency and although Lone Star Investment Pool seeks to preserve the value of the investment at a fixed share price, it is possible to lose money 
by investing in municipal fund securities.

PUBLIC®
MEMBER FINRA/SIPC

firstpublic.com 12007 Research Blvd. • Austin, Texas 78759 • 1-800-758-3927

FIRST

2 2Page ofParticipant #: 71908
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Utility AUG-24 SEPT-24 OCT-24 NOV-24 DEC-24 JAN-25 FEB-25 MAR-25 APR-25 MAY-25 JUN-25 JUL-25 AUG-25 Totals
Electricty: 
KWH 201,367.00 223,192.00 157,869.00 125,203.00 87,780.00 94,328.00 116,134.00 86,070.00 89,223.00 115,603.00 163,101.00 137,237.00 211,317.00 1,808,424.00
Cost $30,517.50 $33,124.75 $22,798.67 $13,771.58 $9,105.56 $10,645.16 $13,399.25 $11,278.85 $11,561.03 $14,797.39 $25,176.97 $27,017.33 $30,467.53 $253,661.57
Unit Cost $0.15 $0.15 $0.14 $0.11 $0.10 $0.11 $0.12 $0.13 $0.13 $0.13 $0.15 $0.20 $0.14 $0.14
Propane :                          
Gallons 0.00 0.00 555.20 0.00 0.00 14,823.40 0.00 2,159.70 6,572.30 0.00 0.00 1,920.00 0.00 26,030.60
Cost $0.00 $0.00 $714.34 $0.00 $0.00 $20,437.36 $0.00 $3,111.71 $9,173.62 $0.00 $0.00 $2,767.77 $0.00 $36,204.80
Unit cost $0.00 $0.00 $1.29 $0.00 $0.00 $1.38 $0.00 $1.44 $1.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.72 $0.00 $1.39
Water:                          
Gallons 469,000.00 419,330.00 480,700.00 474,160.00 219,570.00 215,230.00 224,820.00 258,970.00 338,230.00 410,380.00 355,300.00 706,980.00 471,020.00 5,043,690.00
Cost $4,369.91 $3,943.15 $4,480.33 $4,541.71 $2,590.99 $2,606.42 $2,663.55 $2,779.89 $3,351.20 $3,907.87 $3,485.14 $6,250.65 $4,411.51 $49,382.32
Unit cost $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01

TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
UTILITY USAGE AND COST

Rolling 13 Month Comparison
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High School Junior High Intermediate Elementary
430 Oil Mill 300 Oil Mill 420-A Oil Mill 19200 Gabby

Lighting & Fire Pump 17121 Upgrade 17124 Upgrade 17123 Upgrade 17122 Total
Paid 27,545.82$                                   20,082.17$             22,333.48$             17,853.07$            87,814.54$    
Total Reimbursed 5,338.32 20,082.17 11,791.27 17,853.07 55,064.83
Balance 22,207.50$                               -$                    10,542.21$          -$                    32,749.71$  

Balance per EP Electric -$                                         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$               
Write off contract expired 22,207.50$                               10,542.21$          
Additional Reimbursement -$                                         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$               

Date Total
10/3/2018 1,444.95$                                     1,465.95$               4,951.78$               7,552.49$              15,415.17$  
10/15/2019 1,565.01$                                     1,794.80$               2,523.03$              5,882.84$    
10/8/2020 1,537.64$              1,537.64$    
11/30/2020 1,303.10$                                     1,303.10$    
9/27/2021 19,105.81$             19,105.81$  
9/15/2021 1,025.26$                                     1,025.26$    
9/1/2021 1,312.08$               1,312.08$    
9/21/2021 6,689.74$              6,689.74$    
8/31/2022 (489.59)$                939.42$                  (449.83)$                -$             
9/9/2022 2,793.19$               2,793.19$    

Tornillo Independent School District
El Paso Electric Transformer Upgrades

Reimbursements

24



Check # Amount Vendor Comments
163098 $46,942.08 Frontline Technologies Board Approved
163142 $26,835.05 El Paso Electric Consisted of various invoices
163156 $52,834.00 Claims Administrative Services Board Approved
163168 $375,966.00 USI Southwest INC Board Approved
163179 $75,000.00 Project Vida Health Center Board Approved

TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
$25K AND ABOVE PAYMENTS

As per Board policy CH Local, any single payment of twenty-five-thousand dollars and above must be board 
approved the transactions take place. The following are the (5) payments over the twenty-five thousand 
dollar threshold paid to several vendors:

Note: Payments made to First Financial Group of America are for the employee benefit plan premiums 
deducted from employees of the District.
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Check RegisterAccount#:

Date Range:

100003379

09-01-2025 to 09-30-2025

Date: 10-01-2025

Time: 03:40 PM

Page 1 of 8

VendorID : WestStar Bank - 100003379

828 09/04/2025 501023 Rosa Vega-Barrio Issued $242.00 Employee Reimbursement

Direct Deposit

829 09/12/2025 500020 Loretta Aguilar Issued $202.00 Employee Reimbursement

Direct Deposit

830 09/12/2025 501206 Alejandro Olvera Issued $129.00 Employee Reimbursement

Direct Deposit

831 09/12/2025 501023 Rosa Vega-Barrio Issued $71.00 Employee Reimbursement

Direct Deposit

832 09/19/2025 500033 Roberto Garcia Issued $175.00 Employee Reimbursement

Direct Deposit

833 09/19/2025 501002 Emily Saucedo Issued $175.00 Employee Reimbursement

Direct Deposit

834 09/29/2025 500519 Elizabeth Otero Issued $69.16 Employee Reimbursement

Direct Deposit

163055 09/04/2025 500544 Luis Vega Issued $369.00 Paper Check

163056 09/05/2025 10050 Barnes & Noble Issued $591.61 Paper Check

163057 09/05/2025 10279 Govconnection, Inc. Issued $3,634.30 Paper Check

163058 09/05/2025 10601 Office Depot Issued $2,927.26 Paper Check

163059 09/05/2025 10756 Texas Education Agency-MSC Issued $3,058.92 Paper Check

163060 09/05/2025 10864 Walmart Community/Capital One Issued $62.11 Paper Check

163061 09/05/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $27.97 Paper Check

163062 09/05/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $297.71 Paper Check

163063 09/05/2025 20215 Spectrum Paper Co, Inc. Issued $4,100.00 Paper Check

163064 09/05/2025 20255 Mentru Enterprises Issued $450.00 Paper Check

163065 09/05/2025 20389 Mountain Desert Water LLC Issued $361.35 Paper Check

163066 09/05/2025 20662 Citibank Issued $299.05 Paper Check

163067 09/05/2025 20699 Southwest Industrial Works Issued $1,289.80 Paper Check

163068 09/05/2025 20869 Rhema Cont Void with

Reissue

$1,935.00 Paper Check 09/18/2025

163069 09/05/2025 21135 Yvette Sierra Duchene Issued $810.00 Paper Check

163070 09/05/2025 10144 El Paso ISD Issued $282.52 Paper Check

163071 09/05/2025 10543 Labatt Food Service Issued $2,943.17 Paper Check
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163072 09/05/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $14.44 Paper Check

163073 09/05/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $105.99 Paper Check

163074 09/05/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $35.00 Paper Check

163075 09/05/2025 20169 El Paso County Water Improvement Issued $4,411.51 Paper Check

163076 09/05/2025 20389 Mountain Desert Water LLC Issued $74.25 Paper Check

163077 09/05/2025 20159 Maria Q. Saldaña Issued $242.00 Paper Check

163078 09/05/2025 20160 Marlene Bullard Issued $284.00 Paper Check

163079 09/05/2025 20548 Ofelia Bosquez Issued $242.00 Paper Check

163080 09/05/2025 20875 Ida Estrada Issued $242.00 Paper Check

163081 09/05/2025 21149 Maria I Delgado Issued $242.00 Paper Check

163082 09/08/2025 20338 Rio Seco Ag. LLC Issued $9,688.13 Paper Check

163083 09/12/2025 10027 Amerigas Propane, L.P. Issued $481.40 Paper Check

163084 09/12/2025 10138 El Paso Disposal, LP Issued $2,164.72 Paper Check

163085 09/12/2025 10601 Office Depot Issued $95.56 Paper Check

163086 09/12/2025 10622 Power School Issued $17,889.15 Paper Check

163087 09/12/2025 10630 Region 19 Education Service Center Issued $3,000.00 Paper Check

163088 09/12/2025 10657 Segovia'S Distributing, Inc. Issued $1,133.90 Paper Check

163089 09/12/2025 10667 Solid Border, Inc. Issued $9,651.90 Paper Check

163090 09/12/2025 10731 Texas Assoc. Of Community Schools Issued $550.00 Paper Check

163091 09/12/2025 10736 Texas Association Of Rural Schools Issued $500.00 Paper Check

163092 09/12/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $127.06 Paper Check

163093 09/12/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $1,424.00 Paper Check

163094 09/12/2025 20038 wholesale Lumber Issued $16.99 Paper Check

163095 09/12/2025 20215 Spectrum Paper Co, Inc. Issued $136.95 Paper Check

163096 09/12/2025 20254 Texas Association of School Pers Issued $125.00 Paper Check

163097 09/12/2025 20572 Dell Marketing L.P. Issued $1,190.62 Paper Check
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163098 09/12/2025 20611 Frontline Technologies Issued $46,942.08 Paper Check

163099 09/12/2025 20627 Sweetwater Sound, Inc. Issued $645.00 Paper Check

163100 09/12/2025 20662 Citibank Issued $205.10 Paper Check

163101 09/12/2025 20703 ClassLink, Inc. Issued $3,342.50 Paper Check

163102 09/12/2025 20876 GH Dairy El Paso Issued $1,645.17 Paper Check

163103 09/12/2025 20882 IXL Learning, Inc. Issued $3,600.00 Paper Check

163104 09/12/2025 21014 School Pulse Issued $2,745.00 Paper Check

163105 09/12/2025 21051 Mobile Communications America, Inc. Issued $2,106.00 Paper Check

163106 09/12/2025 21118 Cybersoft Technologies, Inc. Issued $3,760.00 Paper Check

163107 09/12/2025 21137 Apptegy, Inc Issued $8,700.00 Paper Check

163108 09/12/2025 20365 TEAMS Users Group, Inc. Issued $500.00 Paper Check

163109 09/12/2025 21027 LEAF Capital Funding LLC Issued $2,520.14 Paper Check

163110 09/12/2025 21133 Elliott Electric Supply, Inc Issued $1,208.17 Paper Check

163111 09/17/2025 10864 Walmart Community/Capital One Issued $103.43 Paper Check

163112 09/18/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $199.00 Paper Check

163113 09/18/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $481.08 Paper Check

163114 09/18/2025 20569 FBLA Area 2 Issued $168.00 Paper Check

163115 09/18/2025 20611 Frontline Technologies Issued $10,257.89 Paper Check

163116 09/18/2025 20662 Citibank Issued $175.40 Paper Check

163117 09/18/2025 20891 MicroShare Issued $5,905.60 Paper Check

163118 09/18/2025 20869 Rhema Cont Issued $920.00 Paper Check

163119 09/18/2025 20869 Rhema Cont Issued $1,935.00 Paper Check

163120 09/18/2025 10358 Hobby Lobby Stores Issued $461.43 Paper Check

163121 09/18/2025 10657 Segovia'S Distributing, Inc. Issued $304.87 Paper Check

163122 09/18/2025 10808 Tornillo I.S.D. Cafeteria Issued $500.00 Paper Check

163123 09/18/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $104.74 Paper Check
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163124 09/18/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $74.93 Paper Check

163125 09/18/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $118.29 Paper Check

163126 09/18/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $198.96 Paper Check

163127 09/18/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $56.05 Paper Check

163128 09/18/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $589.88 Paper Check

163129 09/18/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $430.95 Paper Check

163130 09/18/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $430.95 Paper Check

163131 09/18/2025 20215 Spectrum Paper Co, Inc. Issued $2,927.48 Paper Check

163132 09/18/2025 20254 Texas Association of School Pers Issued $185.00 Paper Check

163133 09/18/2025 20662 Citibank Issued $55.84 Paper Check

163134 09/18/2025 20876 GH Dairy El Paso Issued $671.08 Paper Check

163135 09/18/2025 20902 El paso Vacuum Issued $126.85 Paper Check

163136 09/18/2025 21135 Yvette Sierra Duchene Issued $900.00 Paper Check

163137 09/18/2025 21140 Quizizz, Inc Issued $1,749.00 Paper Check

163138 09/19/2025 10601 Office Depot Issued $1,790.42 Paper Check

163139 09/19/2025 20662 Citibank Issued $319.96 Paper Check

163140 09/19/2025 20662 Citibank Issued $699.58 Paper Check

163141 09/19/2025 501100 Jordi Elias Issued $803.00 Paper Check

163142 09/19/2025 10139 El Paso Electric Co. Issued $26,835.05 Paper Check

163143 09/19/2025 10190 Fabens Oil Co. Issued $192.00 Paper Check

163144 09/19/2025 10742 Texas Comptroller Of Public Account Issued $100.00 Paper Check

163146 09/22/2025 10268 Gibson,Ruddock,Patterson, Llc. Issued $17,000.00 Paper Check

163147 09/22/2025 10601 Office Depot Issued $70.88 Paper Check

163148 09/22/2025 10808 Tornillo I.S.D. Cafeteria Issued $660.00 Paper Check

163149 09/22/2025 20215 Spectrum Paper Co, Inc. Issued $73.50 Paper Check

163150 09/22/2025 20662 Citibank Issued $274.90 Paper Check
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163151 09/22/2025 20662 Citibank Issued $999.23 Paper Check

163152 09/22/2025 20936 Rethink Autism, Inc. Issued $16,068.90 Paper Check

163153 09/22/2025 21049 APIC Solutions Texas LLC Issued $4,644.96 Paper Check

163154 09/22/2025 21051 Mobile Communications America, Inc. Issued $200.00 Paper Check

163155 09/26/2025 10013 Texas Department of Public Safety Issued $50.00 Paper Check

163156 09/26/2025 10089 Claims Administrative Services, Inc Issued $52,834.00 Paper Check

163157 09/26/2025 10601 Office Depot Issued $1,742.70 Paper Check

163158 09/26/2025 10630 Region 19 Education Service Center Issued $2,750.00 Paper Check

163159 09/26/2025 10657 Segovia'S Distributing, Inc. Issued $449.79 Paper Check

163160 09/26/2025 20233 Frontline Technologies Group Issued $5,744.28 Paper Check

163161 09/26/2025 20301 El Paso County Tax Assessor-Coll Issued $7.50 Paper Check

163162 09/26/2025 20333 Navex Global Inc. Issued $2,749.18 Paper Check

163163 09/26/2025 20593 Stetson & Associates Issued $750.00 Paper Check

163164 09/26/2025 20642 Faben's Quick Lube Issued $156.00 Paper Check

163165 09/26/2025 20662 Citibank Issued $203.83 Paper Check

163166 09/26/2025 20705 Asset Panda LLC Issued $4,924.63 Paper Check

163167 09/26/2025 20791 Zayas Restaurant Group, Inc Issued $990.40 Paper Check

163168 09/26/2025 20802 USI Southwest, Inc. Issued $375,966.00 Paper Check

163169 09/26/2025 20876 GH Dairy El Paso Issued $578.97 Paper Check

163170 09/26/2025 21138 Ardham Technologies Tx, Inc. Issued $12,558.75 Paper Check

163171 09/26/2025 10128 El Paso Central Appraisal District Issued $4,767.86 Paper Check

163172 09/26/2025 10601 Office Depot Issued $732.06 Paper Check

163173 09/26/2025 10616 Peter Piper Pizza Issued $210.00 Paper Check

163174 09/26/2025 10705 Tasb Risk Management Fund Issued $12,437.00 Paper Check

163175 09/26/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $425.00 Paper Check

163176 09/26/2025 20662 Citibank Issued $218.85 Paper Check
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163177 09/26/2025 20662 Citibank Issued $83.74 Paper Check

163178 09/26/2025 21127 Scenario Learning, LLC Issued $2,344.50 Paper Check

163179 09/26/2025 21141 Project Vida Health Center Issued $75,000.00 Paper Check

163180 09/26/2025 10724 Texas AFT- Associate Membership Program Issued $202.50 Paper Check

163181 09/26/2025 10848 United Way Of El Paso County Issued $45.00 Paper Check

163182 09/26/2025 20008 Texas State Teacher Association Issued $49.42 Paper Check

163183 09/26/2025 20009 Association of Texas Professional Educator Issued $78.85 Paper Check

163184 09/26/2025 20009 Association of Texas Professional Educator Issued $78.85 Paper Check

163185 09/26/2025 20010 LegalShield Issued $93.66 Paper Check

163186 09/26/2025 20011 First Financial Group of America Issued $30,406.49 Paper Check

163187 09/29/2025 501330 Brenda Carrillo Issued $895.44 Paper Check

163188 09/29/2025 501160 Albert Realyvasquez Issued $922.00 Paper Check

163189 09/30/2025 10190 Fabens Oil Co. Issued $97.79 Paper Check

163190 09/30/2025 10543 Labatt Food Service Issued $1,687.46 Paper Check

163191 09/30/2025 10601 Office Depot Issued $1.54 Paper Check

163192 09/30/2025 10657 Segovia'S Distributing, Inc. Issued $1,147.78 Paper Check

163193 09/30/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $324.09 Paper Check

163194 09/30/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $324.09 Paper Check

163195 09/30/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $1,269.40 Paper Check

163196 09/30/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $13.71 Paper Check

163197 09/30/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $324.09 Paper Check

163198 09/30/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $147.25 Paper Check

163199 09/30/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $324.09 Paper Check

163200 09/30/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $77.63 Paper Check

163201 09/30/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $324.09 Paper Check

163202 09/30/2025 20022 Citibank Issued $30.66 Paper Check
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163203 09/30/2025 20814 El Pasoans Fighting Hunger Issued $77.61 Paper Check

163204 09/30/2025 21132 RJ Border International LP Issued $2,250.29 Paper Check

163205 09/30/2025 10361 Home Depot Credit Services Issued $818.61 Paper Check

163206 09/30/2025 10657 Segovia'S Distributing, Inc. Issued $1,694.61 Paper Check

10002591 09/05/2025 20765 Commerce Bank Issued $24,116.94 ACH

10002592 09/12/2025 20765 Commerce Bank Issued $1,865.17 ACH

10002593 09/19/2025 20765 Commerce Bank Issued $1,434.77 ACH

10002594 09/26/2025 20012 Texas Child Support Disbursement Unit Issued $1.50 ACH

10002595 09/26/2025 20012 Texas Child Support Disbursement Unit Issued $645.80 ACH

10002596 09/26/2025 20012 Texas Child Support Disbursement Unit Issued $785.00 ACH

10002597 09/26/2025 20012 Texas Child Support Disbursement Unit Issued $1.50 ACH

10002598 09/26/2025 20012 Texas Child Support Disbursement Unit Issued $1.50 ACH

10002599 09/26/2025 20012 Texas Child Support Disbursement Unit Issued $785.00 ACH

10002600 09/26/2025 20012 Texas Child Support Disbursement Unit Issued $645.80 ACH

10002601 09/26/2025 20012 Texas Child Support Disbursement Unit Issued $1.50 ACH

10002602 09/26/2025 20765 Commerce Bank Issued $4,914.80 ACH

200001763 09/05/2025 10105 Continental Termite & Pest Control, Issued $90.00 Vendor Credit Card

200001764 09/05/2025 10229 Follett School Solutions, Inc. Issued $1,249.81 Vendor Credit Card

200001765 09/12/2025 10070 C & M Plaque & Trophy Inc. Issued $156.00 Vendor Credit Card

200001766 09/12/2025 10626 Records Consultants, Inc. Issued $5,740.00 Vendor Credit Card

200001767 09/12/2025 20036 Johnstone Supply Issued $440.27 Vendor Credit Card

200001768 09/12/2025 20265 4imprint, Inc. Issued $111.85 Vendor Credit Card

200001769 09/12/2025 20490 Blanco Ordonez Mata & Wallace P. Issued $551.00 Vendor Credit Card

200001770 09/19/2025 10070 C & M Plaque & Trophy Inc. Issued $78.00 Vendor Credit Card

200001771 09/19/2025 10229 Follett School Solutions, Inc. Issued $9,108.02 Vendor Credit Card

200001772 09/19/2025 10626 Records Consultants, Inc. Issued $378.35 Vendor Credit Card
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200001773 09/19/2025 10669 Sonitrol Of El Paso Issued $95.00 Vendor Credit Card

200001774 09/19/2025 10687 Staples Advantage Issued $468.32 Vendor Credit Card

200001775 09/19/2025 20036 Johnstone Supply Issued $194.00 Vendor Credit Card

200001776 09/19/2025 20265 4imprint, Inc. Issued $4,914.80 Vendor Credit Card

200001777 09/19/2025 20470 O'Reilly Auto Enterprises LLC Issued $56.04 Vendor Credit Card

200001779 09/26/2025 10679 Spectrum Imaging Issued $22,627.20 Vendor Credit Card

200001780 09/26/2025 10687 Staples Advantage Issued $45.96 Vendor Credit Card

200001781 09/26/2025 20265 4imprint, Inc. Issued $2,562.14 Vendor Credit Card

Total Checks:

Total Amount:

188

943,702.82
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Citibank 2303-06-1633-5241-1 08/29/2025 163061 09/05/2025 Student trip lunch 199-11-6499-00-918-99-0-00                   27.97 154983

Citibank 5880645 08/26/2025 163062 09/05/2025 Helium for district events 461-41-6499-00-727-99-0-00                   17.46 155942

Citibank 5880645 08/26/2025 163062 09/05/2025 Helium for district events 211-61-6499-00-999-30-0-00                 280.25 155942

Citibank INV319550254 08/30/2025 163072 09/05/2025 Zoom subscription for superintendent 199-41-6499-00-701-99-0-00                   14.44 154937

Citibank 111-1880922-3403402 08/19/2025 163073 09/05/2025 Student trip lunch 199-11-6499-00-918-99-0-00                 105.99 154983

Citibank 505404098760082925 08/29/2025 163074 09/05/2025 Student trip lunch 199-11-6499-00-918-99-0-00                   35.00 154983

Citibank INV321259405 09/11/2025 163092 09/12/2025 Zoom subscription for the superintendent 199-41-6499-00-701-99-0-00                 127.06 155996

Citibank US-897266841 08/29/2025 163093 09/12/2025 Square terminals for Finance 199-41-6499-00-750-99-0-00              1,424.00 155959

Citibank UW97VL9N 09/08/2025 163112 09/18/2025 Hotel for TOY travel - Brenda Carrillo 199-13-6411-00-916-11-0-00                 199.00 155993

Citibank 743 09/14/2025 163113 09/18/2025 Flight for K12PN Conference - Vega 199-00-1410-00-701-00-0-00                 481.08 155895

Citibank SXQL-407 09/15/2025 163123 09/18/2025 Flight and hotel for TSNAP Conf. - L. Aguilar 199-00-1410-00-701-00-0-00                 104.74 155948

Citibank C26ZLI 09/12/2025 163124 09/18/2025 Travel costs for MASBA conf. - R. Vega 199-41-6411-00-701-99-0-00                   74.93 156136

Citibank 7087-Q2 09/11/2025 163125 09/18/2025 txEDCON 2025 flight & hotel - R.Vega 199-00-1410-00-701-00-0-00                 118.29 155867

Citibank A2H2HW 09/16/2025 163126 09/18/2025 Travel costs for Crisis Media Course 199-41-6411-00-701-99-0-00                 198.96 156144

Citibank 3651880165 08/31/2025 163127 09/18/2025 Describe your new line item. 199-41-6499-00-750-99-0-00                   56.05 

Citibank LjwW7KUija 09/17/2025 163128 09/18/2025 Travel costs for Crisis Media Course 199-41-6411-00-701-99-0-00                 589.88 156144

Citibank CZL8IG 09/16/2025 163129 09/18/2025 Travel costs for MASBA conf. - M. Delgado 199-41-6419-03-702-99-0-00                 430.95 156141

Citibank CZMN8N 09/16/2025 163130 09/18/2025 Travel costs for MASBA conf. - I. Estrada 199-41-6419-06-702-99-0-00                 430.95 156138

Citibank F161E73T1 09/19/2025 163175 09/26/2025 Travel Costs - TACS 2025 - R. Vega 199-41-6411-00-701-99-0-00                 425.00 156175

Citibank 18272541 08/31/2025 163193 09/30/2025 txEDCON 2025 flight & hotel - Saldaña 199-00-1410-00-701-00-0-00                 324.09 155922

Citibank 18272546 08/31/2025 163194 09/30/2025 txEDCON 2025 flight & hotel - R.Vega 199-00-1410-00-701-00-0-00                 324.09 155867

Citibank 111-3013477-0513852 09/17/2025 163195 09/30/2025 Counseling Comprehensive program materials and supplies for 
calming students

244-11-6399-00-041-22-0-01              1,269.40 155951

Citibank TI26335688 07/31/2025 163196 09/30/2025 Car rental fee for CTAT Summer Conference 7/20 -7/24 244-13-6411-00-001-22-0-01                   13.71 155792

Citibank 18272539 08/31/2025 163197 09/30/2025 txEDCON 2025 flight & hotel - Bosquez 199-00-1410-00-701-00-0-00                 324.09 155868

Citibank 111-9816296-1605848-1 08/27/2025 163198 09/30/2025 Describe your new line item. 211-61-6499-00-999-30-0-00                 147.25 

Citibank 18272544 08/31/2025 163199 09/30/2025 txEDCON 2025 flight & hotel - Estrada 199-00-1410-00-701-00-0-00                 324.09 155860

Citibank 1265536 09/03/2025 163200 09/30/2025 Pastries for Grandparents Day Celebration on September 5, 2025 211-61-6499-00-999-30-0-00                   77.63 155930

Citibank 18272537 08/31/2025 163201 09/30/2025 txEDCON 2025 flight & hotel - Delgado 199-00-1410-00-701-00-0-00                 324.09 155869

Citibank 114-2993495-0985048-1 09/03/2025 163202 09/30/2025 Describe your new line item. 211-61-6499-00-999-30-0-00                   30.66 

Citibank Sams Club 17434163213629962364
1

08/27/2025 163066 09/05/2025 Coffee & Snacks and refreshments  for grandparents day September 5, 
2025

211-61-6499-00-999-30-0-00                 299.05 155933

Citibank Sams Club 10342320220 09/08/2025 163100 09/12/2025 Misc items for Finance Office 199-41-6499-00-750-99-0-00                 205.10 156073

34



Citibank Sams Club 35154616858218127528
5

09/17/2025 163116 09/18/2025 Request for Approval of a Blanket Purchase Order for contracted 
services  parts  and supplies for the 2025?2026 School Year

199-53-6499-00-953-99-0-00                 175.40 155994

Citibank Sams Club 79312337287631770732 09/14/2025 163133 09/18/2025 Misc. items for superintendent's office 199-41-6499-00-701-99-0-00                   55.84 156134

Citibank Sams Club 10323485843 07/25/2025 163139 09/19/2025 CCMR Lab for students 244-11-6399-00-041-22-0-01                 319.96 155872

Citibank Sams Club 10323466354 07/25/2025 163140 09/19/2025 Shelving for books and B.L. material 211-11-6399-26-041-30-0-00                 699.58 155876

Citibank Sams Club 10322335144 07/22/2025 163150 09/22/2025 PD for Teachers/Staff to promote counseling program wish includes 
CCMR goals

244-11-6499-00-041-22-0-01                 274.90 155875

Citibank Sams Club 10336669170 08/25/2025 163151 09/22/2025 Mentorship Kick off celebration and attendance incentives such as 
refreshments  cookies and chips

289-13-6499-00-999-11-8-00                 999.23 155941

Citibank Sams Club 10301458533 05/26/2025 163165 09/26/2025 Charged incorrect invoice to PO 155726 will JE to correct error 461-41-6499-00-727-99-0-00                 203.83 104614

Citibank Sams Club 15630179810619926376
9

09/15/2025 163176 09/26/2025 Restocking break room 199-51-6499-00-951-99-0-00                 218.85 156102

Citibank Sams Club 10345439589 09/16/2025 163177 09/26/2025 Hospitality and department supplies for 2025-2026 School year 199-21-6499-00-918-99-0-00                   83.74 156048

Citibank Total 11,836.58           
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1290599 8/29/2025 244-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2025 000 -3711.12 200001761 AP Check 200001761 AP Check 20052 DEMCO, Inc 8/29/2025
1288496 8/22/2025 244-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2025 000 -12777.84 200001754 AP Check 200001754 AP Check 20052 DEMCO, Inc 8/22/2025
1290601 8/29/2025 199-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2025 000 -2730.00 200001762 AP Check 200001762 AP Check 20597 El Paso Reprographics 8/29/2025
1290597 8/29/2025 199-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2025 000 -1545.06 200001758 AP Check 200001758 AP Check 10229 Follett School Solutions, Inc. 8/29/2025
1288487 8/22/2025 199-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2025 000 -735.73 200001753 AP Check 200001753 AP Check 20036 Johnstone Supply 8/22/2025
1288492 8/22/2025 199-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2025 000 -2425.00 200001751 AP Check 200001751 AP Check 10706 TASB, Inc. 8/22/2025
1288484 8/22/2025 199-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2025 000 -192.19 200001752 AP Check 200001752 AP Check 10859 Verizon Wireless 8/22/2025
1291696 9/5/2025 101-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2026 000 -90.00 200001763 AP Check 200001763 AP Check 10105 Continental Termite & Pest Contro 9/5/2025
1291698 9/5/2025 199-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2026 000 -1249.81 200001764 AP Check 200001764 AP Check 10229 Follett School Solutions, Inc. 9/5/2025
1290588 8/29/2025 429-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2025 000 -94.96 200001759 AP Check 200001759 AP Check 10546 Lakeshore Learning Materials 8/29/2025
1294250 9/19/2025 199-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2026 000 -4914.80 200001776 AP Check 200001776 AP Check 20265 4imprint, Inc. 9/19/2025
1290595 8/29/2025 101-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2025 000 -90.00 200001757 AP Check 200001757 AP Check 10105 Continental Termite & Pest Contro 8/29/2025
1290594 8/29/2025 199-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2025 000 -475.00 200001757 AP Check 200001757 AP Check 10105 Continental Termite & Pest Contro 8/29/2025
1290591 8/29/2025 244-00-2110-02-000-00-0-00 2025 000 -1300.17 200001760 AP Check 200001760 AP Check 10672 Southern Computer Warehouse 8/29/2025

Commerce Total -32331.68
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MEMORANDUM 
To:          Members of the Board of Trustees 
From:      Luis M. Guerra, Director of Finance 
Subject:  Quarterly Investment Report – Quarter Ending September 30, 2025 

 Date:      October 29, 2025 

 
 

 

 
Introduction 

This report presents a comprehensive look at the investment program and activity of the Tornillo 
Independent School District (TISD) for the quarter ending September 30, 2025. The Public Funds 
Investment Act requires quarterly reporting of investment activity and balances. 

The investment objectives of preservation and safety of principal, liquidity and yield drive investment 
activities. These objectives dictate the types of investment vehicles that the TISD utilizes. 

As of September 30, 2025, the TISD had funds invested in the Lone Star Investment Pool and at 
WestStar Bank. At WestStar Bank, the TISD has interest bearing and earnings credit accounts. 

 

Analysis of Investment Performance 

The focus of the investment program is the preservation and safety, liquidity and yield of invested funds. 
Funds must be available to meet daily cash requirements, as well as short-term and long-term needs. 
Maximizing investment yields are only considered after the other investment objectives have been met. 
Investment yields are reported for the quarter ending September 30, 2025. 

The TISD began the quarter with $5,915,265 in invested funds. This amount decreased to $5,465,219 
mainly resulting from less local tax revenue and fund balance expenditures. 

The majority of TISD invested funds are invested in corporate overnight funds. The quarter began with 
the corporate overnight fund yield of 4.4528% and ended with a corporate overnight fund yield of 
4 . 4 1 7 3 %.  
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General Fund – Corporate Overnight Fund 

General Fund investments are restricted by payroll pay dates and accounts payable check runs, since payments 
for all non-student activity funds are initially paid out of this fund. Transfers are made as needed from the 
Lone Star Investment Pool to WestStar bank to cover cash disbursements. The invested balance in the General 
Fund began the quarter with $5,097,050 in invested funds and ended the quarter with a balance of $4,837,135. 
The decrease is mainly due to fund balance expenditures and less foundation revenue. 

 

Investment Apr-June July-Sept Change
Lone Star $4,935,929 $4,667,298 ($268,631)
WestStar 162,021 169,837 7,815
Total $5,097,950 $4,837,135 ($260,815)  

 

Interest and Sinking Fund – Corporate Overnight Fund 

Interest and Sinking (I&S) Fund investments are restricted to the payment of the TISD debt. The invested 
balance in the I&S Fund began the quarter with $548,188 invested funds and ended the quarter with a balance 
of $355,962. The decrease is due to less state and local aid received in the quarter.  Bond payment in the 
amount of $199,781 was be made on August 1, 2025. 

 

Investment Apr-June July-Sept Change
Lone Star $399,400 $342,932 ($56,468)
WestStar 148,788 13,030 (135,758)
Total $548,188 $355,962 ($192,226)  

 

Maintenance Tax Note – Corporate Overnight Fund 

The Maintenance Tax Note Fund began the quarter with an invested balance of $269,125 ended the quarter 
with a balance of $272,121. The increase in invested funds is attributed to interest earnings of $2,996 received 
during the quarter. 

 

Conclusion 

The District will continue to monitor the yields in longer-term investments. Monthly yields have 
decreased over the course of the quarter and are currently as competitive as yields in long-term 
investments. The District will continue to use governmental investment pools and should consider fixed 
maturity 
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investments when available. As the district’s investment officer, I will continue to seek investment 
opportunities after investment preservation and safety, liquidity and yield are considered. The investment 
portfolio has met the Public Funds Investment Act and the Board’s investment policy requirements 
throughout the quarter. 

Luis M Guerra, Investment Office 
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Description   Maturity Date
6/30/2025 Interest 

Rate*
6/30/2025 Book 

Value
9/30/2025 Book 

Value
6/30/2025 Market 

Value
9/30/2025 Market 

Value
Change in 
Book Value

Change in 
Market Value

 Accrued 
Interest 

Lone Star Investment Pool (Cash & Cash Equivalents)
General Fund (199-1107) On Demand 4.4173% $4,935,928.62 $4,667,297.64 $4,935,650.80 $4,667,941.32 -5.44% -5.42% 48,216.37$        
M & O Tax Note 2008  (197-1107) On Demand 4.4173% $269,125.40 $272,121.66 $269,110.26 $272,159.19 1.11% 1.13% 2,996.26$          
Interest & Sinking Fund  (599-1107) On Demand 4.4173% $399,399.83 $342,931.93 $399,377.36 $342,979.22 -14.14% -14.12% 3,310.44$          
Interest & Sinking Fund (599-1107) On Demand 4.3203% $2.00 $2.03 $2.00 $2.03 1.50% 1.50% 0.03$                 

Total Lone Star Investment Pool: $5,604,455.85 $5,282,353.26 $5,604,140.42 $5,283,081.76 $54,523.10
* Average Interest Rate for the quarter

WestStar Bank (Cash)
General Fund (199-1110) On Demand 0.10% $162,021.40 $169,836.89 $162,021.40 $169,836.89 4.82% 4.82% 40.64$               
Interest & Sinking Fund (599-1110) On Demand 0.10% $148,787.69 $13,029.77 $148,787.69 $13,029.77 -91.24% -91.24% 29.43$               

Total WestStar Bank: $310,809.09 $182,866.66 $310,809.09 $182,866.66 $70.07

Total Investments: $5,915,264.94 $5,465,219.92 $5,914,949.51 $5,465,948.42 $54,593.17

S&P Rating
Corporate Overnight Fund - AAAm
Government Overnight Fund - AAAm

Asset Book Value Days to Maturity Maturity Date WAM
Lonestar Investment Pool $5,282,353.26 1.00                      9/1/2025 0.9665                      
WestStar Bank $182,866.66 1.00                      9/1/2025 0.0335                      
Total $5,465,219.92 1.0000                      

Investment Objectives (Priority Order):
1. Preservation & Safety of principal;
2. Liquidity; and
3. Yield

Tornillo Independent School District
Quarterly Investments Report

As of September 30, 2025

Portfolio Weight Average Maturity (WAM)

Luis M. Guerra, Investment Officer
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12007 Research Blvd.
Austin, Texas 78759

lonestarinvestmentpool.comDistributed by

The Lone Star Information Statement should be read carefully before investing. Investors should consider the investment objectives, risks, charges, and expenses 
associated with this or any security prior to investing. Investment in Lone Star Investment Pool is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) or any other government agency, and although Lone Star seeks to preserve the value of the investment at a fixed share price, it is possible 
to lose money by investing in Lone Star. For further information or for an Information Statement, contact First Public at 800.558.8875. The return information is 
net of all current operating expenses. The return represents past performance and is no indication of future results. 
First Public is a registered broker dealer with the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, and the Municipal Securities 
Rulemaking Board. First Public is not acting as a municipal advisor and is not providing advice or recommending any action to any municipal entity (including 
governmental entities under Section 15B of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act) or any of such entity’s obligated persons. First Public does not assume or owe any 
fiduciary duty under Section 15B of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act with respect to the information contained herein. Please consult your professional and legal 
advisors and fiduciaries before acting on any of this information.

__________________________________
William Mastrodicasa

Lone Star Investment Pool Investment Officers __________________________________
Tammy Davis

Quarterly Position Report 
September 30, 2025

The US Treasury yield curve bull steepened in the 
third quarter of 2025, as front-end yields fell as much 
as 41 basis points (bps) while yields on longer bonds 
were lower by as little as four bps. The equity markets 
continued their upward momentum as the Dow Jones 
Industrial Average, S&P 500, and Nasdaq-100 indexes 
reached new all-time highs while gaining 5.2%, 7.8% 
and 11.2%, respectively. The Federal Open Market 
Committee (FOMC) lowered the target rate by 25 bps at 
both meetings in the third quarter to move the bottom 
of the range to 4.00%. The FOMC has indicated that 
additional rate cuts are likely by the end of 2025 despite 
inflation remaining above target. Signs of weakness in 
the labor market appears to be the bigger focus of the 
committee. At midnight, as the third quarter came to an 
end, the US Government shut down with Republicans 
and Democrats at an impasse over a deal to keep the 
federal government funded. The next FOMC meeting is 
October 29. At the end of September, the market was 
pricing another 25-bps rate cut.

Returns July August September
Average Rate 7-day SEC Yield Average Rate 7-day SEC Yield Average Rate 7-day SEC Yield

Govt Overnight Fund 4.31% 4.32% 4.31% 4.31% 4.25% 4.15%
Corp Overnight Fund 4.42% 4.42% 4.42% 4.42% 4.37% 4.28%
Corp Overnight Plus Fund 4.44% 4.44% 4.43% 4.44% 4.39% 4.31%

Commercial Paper	 99%

MM Funds	 1%

Agencies	 44%

Cash/Repo 	 38%

Treasuries	 14%

MM Funds	 4%

Commercial Paper	 88%

Cash/Repo 	 8%

MM Funds	 4%

Government Overnight Fund	          Duration 0.06626 
	 Participant Assets	  Market Value
Beginning of Quarter Balance	  6,378,749,916.06 	  6,379,228,811.27 
Deposits	  4,057,985,181.99 	
Withdrawals	 (3,934,846,451.11)	
End of Quarter Balance	  6,501,888,646.94 	  6,502,024,156.32 

Corporate Overnight Fund	 Duration 0.20932 
	 Participant Assets	 Market Value
Beginning of Quarter Balance	  3,826,530,381.00	  3,826,315,084.75 
Deposits	  1,616,082,994.05 	
Withdrawals	 (2,085,331,400.18)	
End of Quarter Balance	  3,357,281,974.87 	  3,357,744,987.05          
  
Corporate Overnight Plus Fund	   Duration 0.23819 
	 Participant Assets	 Market Value
Beginning of Quarter Balance	  11,189,857,319.48 	  11,189,116,735.94 
Deposits	  6,306,882,624.22 	
Withdrawals	 (6,993,100,126.71)	
End of Quarter Balance	  10,503,639,816.99	  10,505,224,223.90
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Distributed by

Custodian Bank: State Street Bank
Investment Managers:  
American Beacon Advisors and  
Mellon Investments Corp (Dreyfus)

First Public
12007 Research Blvd.
Austin, Texas 78759
800-558-8875 • firstpublic.com

Lone Star Monthly Performance Update
The Lone Star Information Statement should 
be read carefully before investing. Investors 
should consider the investment objectives, 
risks, charges, and expenses associated 
with this or any security prior to investing. 
Investment in Lone Star Investment Pool is 
not insured or guaranteed by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or any 
other government agency, and although 
Lone Star seeks to preserve the value of 
the investment at a fixed share price, it 
is possible to lose money by investing in 
Lone Star. For further information or for an 
Information Statement, contact First Public 
at 800.558.8875. The return information is 
net of all current operating expenses. The 
return represents past performance and is 
no indication of future results.
First Public is a registered broker dealer with 
the Securities and Exchange Commission, 
the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, 
and the Municipal Securities Rulemaking 
Board. First Public is not acting as a municipal 
advisor and is not providing advice or 
recommending any action to any municipal 
entity (including governmental entities under 
Section 15B of the U.S. Securities Exchange 
Act) or any of such entity’s obligated persons. 
First Public does not assume or owe any 
fiduciary duty under Section 15B of the 
U.S. Securities Exchange Act with respect 
to the information contained herein. 
Please consult your professional and legal 
advisors and fiduciaries before acting on 
any of this information.

A TASBO Strategic Partner

The Official Investment Pool of

Fund Performance Update
September 30, 2025
Comments by Mellon, Investment Manager

US Treasury bond yields moved lower by as much as 22 basis points 
(bps) in September, with the exception of the 3-5-year area, which 
increased slightly, on expectations that the Federal Reserve (Fed) 
will continue to lower the target rate in the coming months. Equity 
markets reached new all-time highs again in September as the Dow 
Jones Industrial Average, S&P 500, and Nasdaq-100 indexes gained 
3.2%, 1.9% and 5.6%, respectively. As expected, the Federal Open 
Market Committee (FOMC) lowered rates by 25 bp to 4.0-4.25%. 
There was only one dovish dissent for a larger cut – 50 bp from new 
governor Stephen Miran. Members believe the balance of risks has 
shifted and the upside risks to unemployment now loom larger than 
the upside risks to inflation. Chair Jerome Powell emphasized the Fed’s 
commitment to preventing temporary tariff-driven price increases 
from becoming entrenched, noting current inflation expectations 
remain anchored, but warned that stronger inflation or positive labor 
market developments could shift focus back to inflation risks. Second 
quarter GDP was revised upward due to stronger-than-expected 
consumer spending. August US consumer spending exceeded 
expectations, with a 0.4% rise and upward revisions to prior months, 
driven mainly by discretionary goods spending recovery. The next 
FOMC meeting is scheduled for October 29. At the end of September, 
the market was fully pricing in a rate cut of 25 bps at the meeting. 
_______________________________________________________________

Active Participants This Month

Schools and Colleges	 607
Other Governmental Entities	 94
Total	 701
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Government Overnight Fund
Return Information 
September 30, 2025

Average Monthly Return (a) 4.25%

SEC 7-day Fund Yield (b) 4.15%

Weighted Average Maturity One (c) 23 days

Weighted Average Maturity Two (c) 92 days

Portfolio Maturing beyond One Year 6%

Net Asset Value (NAV) $1.00 

Annualized Expense Ratio 0.06%

Standard & Poor’s Rating AAAm

Inventory Position

Book Value Market Value
Cash/Repo  2,475,632,762.25  2,475,632,762.25 

US Treasuries  932,823,026.48  932,918,975.86 

Agencies  2,820,006,023.60  2,820,045,583.60 

Money Market Funds  273,426,834.61  273,426,834.61 

Total Assets  6,501,888,646.94  6,502,024,156.32 

Investment Distribution

(a) The return information represents  
the average annualized rate of return  
on investments for the time period  
referenced. Return rates reflect a 
partial waiver of the Lone Star In-
vestment Pool operating expense. 
Past performance is no guarantee of 
future results.

Agencies 	 44%

Cash Repo	 38%

Treasuries	 14%

Money Market 	 4%
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Corporate Overnight Fund
Investment Distribution

a - Dividend and interest income
b - Expenses accrued for the period
c - Average daily number of shares 
outstanding during the period that 
was entitled to dividends
d - Maximum offering price per share 
on the last day of the period

Return Information 
September 30, 2025

Average Monthly Return (a) 4.37%

SEC 7-day Fund Yield (b) 4.28%

Weighted Average Maturity One (c) 40 days

Weighted Average Maturity Two (c) 73 days

Portfolio Maturing beyond One Year 0%

Net Asset Value (NAV) $1.00 

Annualized Expense Ratio 0.06%

Standard & Poor’s Rating AAAm

Inventory Position

Book Value Market Value
Cash/Repo  253,498,267.56  253,498,267.56 

US Treasuries  -  - 

Agencies  -  - 

Commercial Paper  2,957,436,416.38  2,957,899,428.56 

Money Market Funds  146,347,290.93  146,347,290.93 

Total Assets  3,357,281,974.87  3,357,744,987.05 

(b)

Commercial Paper	 88%

Cash/Repo 	 8%

Money Market	 4%
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Corporate Overnight Plus Fund
Investment Distribution

(c) The Weighted Average Maturity 
One calculation uses the industry 
standard definition of state maturity 
for floating rate instruments, the 
number of days until the next reset 
date. The Weighted Average Maturity 
Two calculation uses the final matu-
rity of any floating rate instruments, 
as opined in Texas Attorney General 
Opinion No. JC0359.

Return Information 
September 30, 2025

Average Monthly Return (a) 4.39%

SEC 7-day Fund Yield (b) 4.31%

Weighted Average Maturity One (c) 46 days

Weighted Average Maturity Two (c) 85 days

Portfolio Maturing beyond One Year 0%

Net Asset Value (NAV) $1.00 

Annualized Expense Ratio 0.06%

Standard & Poor’s Rating AAAf/S1+

Inventory Position

Book Value Market Value
Cash/Repo  -  - 

US Treasuries  -  - 

Agencies  -  - 

Commercial Paper 10,357,595,042.54  10,359,179,449.45 

Money Market Funds  146,044,774.45  146,044,774.45 

Total Assets  10,503,639,816.99  10,505,224,223.90 

	 				  
	

*  Total Assets reflects unsettled securities transaction that 
has a net effect of (62,648,363.50)	

* * 

* 

Commercial Paper	 99%

Money Market 	 1%
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 TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

■ Finance Services ■ 19200 Cobb Ave/PO Box 170 ■ Tornillo, Texas 79853 ■ P: (915)765-3000 ■ F: (915)765-3099 ■ www.tisd.us 

Educating children today to be the leaders of tomorrow. 

Finance Services 

 MEMORANDUM
    To:          Members of the Board of Trustees 
    From:      Luis M. Guerra, Director of Finance 

   Subject:   Annual Investment Report 
   Date:       October 29, 2025 

Introduction 

This report presents a comprehensive look at the investment program and activity of the Tornillo 
Independent School District for the year ended August 31, 2025. The Public Funds Investment Act 
requires quarterly reporting of investment activity and balances.  In addition to quarterly reporting, 
district policy CDA-Local requires a written year end investment report be presented to the Board of 
Trustees.  

The investment objectives of preservation and safety of principal, liquidity and yield drive the investment 
activity. These objectives dictate the types of investment vehicles that are utilized.  

As of August 31, 2025, the District was invested in Lone Star Investment Pool and WestStar Bank. At 
West Star Bank we have interest bearing accounts and earnings credit accounts. 

Analysis of Investment Performance 

The focus of the investment program is the preservation and safety, liquidity and yield of invested funds. 
Funds must be available to meet daily cash requirements as well as short-term and long-term needs. 
Maximizing investment yields are only considered after the other investment goals have been met. 
Investment yields are reported for the fiscal year ending August 31, 2025. 

The District started the fiscal year with $4,778,026.60 in investment funds. This amount increased to 
$6,497,765 in the first quarter due to payments related to the receipt of State assistance. The second 
quarter decreased by $163,521 due to the principal payments related to the District’s debt service. The 
decrease for the third quarter was $418,980 was a result of receiving less in state aid payments, fund 
balance expenditures, and outstanding grant proceeds. 

At the beginning of the fiscal year, the corporate overnight interest yield was 5.1186%. The corporate 
overnight interest rate to 4.4156% at the end of the year.  
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 TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

■ Finance Services ■ 19200 Cobb Ave/PO Box 170 ■ Tornillo, Texas 79853 ■ P: (915)765-3000 ■ F: (915)765-3099 ■ www.tisd.us 

Educating children today to be the leaders of tomorrow. 

Finance Services 

General Fund 

General Fund investments are restricted by payroll pay dates and accounts payable check runs, since 
payments for all non-student activity funds are initially paid out of this fund.  Transfers are made as 
needed, from the Lone Star Investment Pool to the bank to cover cash disbursements.  The General Fund 
ended with a corporate overnight investment yield of 4.4156%.  The investment balance in the General 
Fund started with $4,105,795, invested and ended the year with a balance of $4,667,298. The highest 
peak was due to collection of the property taxes mostly in December, January, and February.  An 
increase in interest rates resulted in General Fund interest revenue of $200,197.

Interest and Sinking Fund 

The Interest and Sinking (I&S) Fund ended with a corporate overnight investment yield of 4.4156%.  
The ending investment balance in the I&S Fund decreased from $412,193 to $342,932.  Revenues 
during the year came from state funds and property taxes. State funds were received in December 2024.  
The bulk of property taxes were deposited in December, January, and February, with debt service 
payments occurring in February 2025 and August 2025. Payments due during these months must be 
considered when making investment decisions in the I&S Fund. 

Conclusion 

The District will continue to monitor the yields in longer term investments. However, daily yields have 
decreased over the course of the year.  The District will continue to use governmental investment pools 
and should consider fixed maturity investments when available. As the district’s investment officer, I will 
continue to seek investment opportunities after investment preservation and safety, liquidity and yield are 
considered. The investment portfolio always met both the Public Funds Investment Act and the Board’s 
investment policy requirements throughout the year. 

_____________________________________ 

Luis M. Guerra, Investment Officer 
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Tornillo Independent School District
Investments By Quarter

Oct 24-Dec 24 Jan 25- Mar 25 Apr 25 - Jun 25 Jul 25 - Sept 25
General Operating 4,548,570 5,434,013 4,935,929 4,667,298
Interest and Sinking 1,126,761 395,030 399,400 342,932
Maintanence Tax Note 263,253 266,181 269,125 272,122

 -

 2,000,000

 4,000,000

 6,000,000

Book Value by Fund By Quarter

General Operating Interest and Sinking Maintanence Tax Note

Oct 24-Dec 24 Jan 25- Mar 25 Apr 25 - Jun 25 Jul 25 - Sept 25
General Operating 51,791 50,949 49,241 48,216
Interest and Sinking 7,209 6,675 4,370 3,310
Maintanence Tax Note 3,214 2,928 2,944 2,996

 -

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

Interest Revenue by Fund By Quarter

General Operating Interest and Sinking Maintanence Tax Note
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TISD 
2025-2026

Child Nutrition Department
Norma Aguirre
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Participation by Program
Program &
Reimbursement
Rate

July
4 serving days

PK-8

Total Meals

HS

Total Meals

August
21 serving days

PK-8

Total Meals

HS

Total Meals

September
21 serving days

PK-8

Total Meals

HS

Total Meals

SBP-Breakfast – $2.94 1544 572 8,612 3,103 8,156 3,243

NSLP-Lunch – $4.62 1764 482 8,922 2,901 8,031 2,422

CACFP-
Supper & Intersession

Total
District Wide

Total
District Wide

Total 
District Wide

Breakfast  $2.28 0 0 0
Lunch 4.25

CACFP-Head Start BK/Lunch Snack ADULTS BK/Lunch Snack ADULTS BK/Lunch Snack/Birthday ADULTS

August Rates
Bk-$3.00
Lunch- $5.25
Snack- 2.25
Adult-$5.25 
September Rates
Bk-$3.00
Lunch- $6.50
Snack- 3.00
Adult-$6.50

0 0 0 1,020 / 1,008 769 195 986/983 973 175
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Fresh Fruit And Vegetables 
Program Begins

October 21, 2025
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Encourages 
healthier 
school 
environments 
by promoting 
nutrition 
education.
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Monthly Menu Created By Vendor
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CNS Programs & Projects
Name Status

Fresh Fruit & Vegetable Grant
Offered Tuesdays & Thursdays

Awarded $16,820

Program ends when funds exhaust

Start Date : October 21, 2025

14 Donated from Clint The donated tables are now in use at our PK8 
campus. Mr. Estrada’s team transferred 16 
round tables to the elementary and the 7 
booth tables were sent to auction. 

TDA Administrative Review For 
CACFP 25-26

We are waiting on the letter that states what 
campus will be audited. 

Letter Attached
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Thanksgiving Luncheon
(Pending Confirmation)

Date: 
November 20th

Presale at PK-
8 Building A

150 tickets/ 
$9.oo

From Nov3-
Nov 7

7:15am-
8:15am 
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Fall Health Department Inspection
 Each school site is required to undergo a minimum of two unannounced health 

inspections per school year to ensure compliance with food safety standards.

 One inspection is conducted in the fall and another in the spring.
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Grant Awards – Fuel Up $2,000
Mobile Meal Cart Usage: Supporting Breakfast Access Across Campuses

Thanks to the Fuel Up Equipment Grant, our district now has Mobile Meal Carts to enhance breakfast 

service and ensure all students start their day nourished and ready to learn.

 PK–8: Breakfast in the Classroom

Carts are used to efficiently deliver reimbursable breakfast meals directly to classrooms. 

Staff can preload carts with insulated containers and meal components, then roll them

through hallways for quick distribution. This model minimizes disruption and maximizes participation.

 High School Mobile Meal Cart Usage: Grab-and-Go Station in Main Hallway

At the high school level, our Mobile Meal Cart is used as a single grab-and-go breakfast station 

located in the main hallway. This setup allows students to quickly pick up a reimbursable 

breakfast on their way to class, supporting convenience, participation, and nutrition.
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Grant Awards – No Kid Hungry $10,000

 New POS Terminals

 Pinpads

 Cash Drawers 

 Primero Edge Software Licensing Fees
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Grant Awards – TDA NSLP Grant $24,000

 2 Milk Coolers- we have one at each serving line.
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CNS 
Improvement 
Plan

2025-2026
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Customer 
Service

Managers are 
involved daily and 
help support staff.

Trainings via Vector 
Solutions and Institute 
of Child Nutrition.

Recognition for 
exemplary service.
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Menu 
Advertising 
Strategies

Menus shared via website and
existing campus digital signage.
+ digital signate in cafeterias

Use new SchoolCafe system for 
messaging with parents and 
feedback.

Themed menus that are more 
engaging.
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No Use of Pre-
Packaged 
Foods

 Breakfast uses pre-packaged items for BIC (PreK-8) and 
Grab-and-Go (HS).

 Intersession, introduce new menu items (home 
cooked style meals)

 Lunch is cooked in-house; PBJ for emergencies only.

 BIC and Grab-and-Go models limit our ability to serve 
freshly cooked meals due to time, staffing, and 
packaging costs.

 Pilot fresh breakfast items based on current and future 
survey results and SNET committee meetings.

 Explore offering hot breakfast in the cafeteria once or 
twice a month—items like menudo, oatmeal, scrambled 
eggs with toast and sausage.

 Cafeteria service allows for fresher, more flexible menus.

 Menus are planned to stay within USDA/TDA 
reimbursement rates.

 If we serve higher-cost items like wings without 
commodity support, we balance the rest of the menu 
to stay on budget and avoid overspending.
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Improving 
Secondary 
Participation

A CNS committee with parents, staff, and students is 
being re-established. Surveys guide menu updates.

New items added: pupusas, wings, posole, tacos 
(barbacoa, beef, al pastor).

Food sampling and ongoing feedback collection.

Continue working with campuses to follow Smart 
Snack rules and promote school meals

Higher-cost items are offered in the second semester 
to help manage budget.
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Daily 
Alternative 
Meal Options

As a CEP district, all students eat at no charge.

Currently not offered due to equal access 
concerns.
• USDA/TDA rules require that any alternative meal be 

available to all students.

May introduce salads, wraps, and sandwiches.

Need guidance on quantity and compliance 
to offer first choice and second choice.
• Significant waste if not carefully planned with students 

ahead of time.
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Additional 
Servings for 
Students

 CNS already follows TDA guidelines.
 Students may share meals.
 Portions meet dietary specifications.
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Special Thanks 
to regional CNS 
departments, 
ESC 19, and 
ESC 20 for their 
invaluable 
feedback.

 Canutillo ISD, Mr. Marco Macias
 Fabens ISD, Ms. Marcela Licerio
 Anthnoy ISD, Ms. Tisha Villalva
 San Elizario ISD, Ms. Agueda Reyes
 Clint ISD, Mr. Carlos Villalobos
 ESC 19, Yvonne Mendoza
 ESC 20 Flor Esnayra, Michelle Avila, 

Monica Ruiz-Morin
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THANK YOU!
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Technology Department 
19200 Cobb Avenue 
Tornillo, TX 79853 

Phone 915.765.3035
Fax 915.765.3099 

Vision:  Believe we can succeed, with pride we will achieve. 

Mission:  The mission of the District is to educate and inspire students in a safe and supportive environment which will result in 

closing the achievement gap by preparing all students for college readiness and success in a global society. 

     To: 

     From: 

     Subject: 

     Date: 

   HISTORY: 

   RATIONALE: 

   BUDGET IMPACT: 

   ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION: 

MEMORANDUM
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Tornillo Independent School District
Network Internal Connections
Budget Summary

Project Total Project Cost

Eligible 
Remaining 

E-rate 
Funding

Non-Erate 
Funded Portion

USAC Cost
(85%)

TISD Cost
(15%)

IC01 - Network Switch Upgrades 74,337.41$          70,259.60$  4,077.81$        59,720.66$     14,616.75$  
Grand Total 74,337.41$          4,077.81$        59,720.66$    14,616.75$  

After FCDL Adjustment

Project Total Project Cost

Eligible 
Remaining 

E-rate 
Funding

Non-Erate 
Funded Portion

USAC Cost
(85%)

TISD Cost
(15%)

IC01 - Network Switch Upgrades 74,337.41$          $62,699.57 11,637.84$      53,294.63$     21,042.78$  
Grand Total 74,337.41$          11,637.84$      53,294.63$    21,042.78$  
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Tornillo Independent School District 
Request for Quote/Proposal 

RFP Information 
Form 470 Date Posted: 11/19/2024 Phone: 915-765-3030
Due Date: 12/20/2024, 12pm MST E-mail: Erate@tisd.us 
Bidding Number: TISDFY25-IC01 Address: 19200 Cobb Ave 

PO Box 170 
Tornillo, TX 79853 

Form 470 Application #: 250006294 
SLD Entity: 142108 
Additional Information: 
Note: Switches will be used to replace existing obsolete equipment.  Brand & models listed are preferred, 
not required.  If an alternative solution is proposed, change Product Number & Product Description only. 
You may submit proposals for different solutions using this same template. 

For Vendor Use Only 
Date Submitted: Vendor Quote #: 
Vendor Name: Phone: 
Contact Name: Address: 
E-mail Address: City: 
E-rate SPIN: State: 

Zip: 

Product Number Product Description Qty Unit 
Cost Total Price 

Network Switch Equipment (as listed on attached Cisco 
Equipment Estimate.pdf document attached to include S/H 
if any).  Submit itemized quote proposal on a separate 
document.  Enter grand total of entire proposal here. 

N/A N/A 

Installation and configuration cost of Network Switch 
Equipment above at the High School MDF Data Room 
located on  430-D Oil Mill Rd. Tornillo, TX 79853.   

N/A N/A 

Grand Total: 

Additional Information: 

Tornillo ISD is exempt from all applicable Federal and State Taxes.  
Tax-exempt information will be furnished upon request. 

N/A 

N/A 
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Calian Corp.

3821 Constitution Drive Suite 100
El Paso, TX 79922

Phone:
Fax:
Web:

915-2751303

calian.com/itcs

Erate BID # TISDFY25-IC01 (Option 2)

Erate BID # TISDFY25-IC01 (Option 2) Quote #094244 v2

TORNILLO ISD

Ship To:Prepared For:

TORNILLO ISD

P: (915) 765-3000
E: garciac@tisd.us

P: (915) 765-3000
E: garciac@tisd.us

Carlos Garcia
19200 Cobb Ave
Tornillo, TX 79853

Carlos Garcia
19200 Cobb Ave
Tornillo, TX 79853

Date
Issued:

10.17.2025

Expires: 01.15.2025

Net 30 DaysPayment
Terms:

Margie RochaRep:

Margie.Rocha@calian.comEmail:

(915) 275-1304Phone:

Ln# Item Description Price Qty Ext. Price

Cisco Meraki Switches - Erate Spin #143051678

1 C9300-48U-M C9300 48-port UPOE, 1100wac PS, w/MERAKI $4,518.16 2 $9,036.32

2 C9300-NM-8X-M C9300 8 x 10GE Network Module, w/MERAKI $1,085.76 2 $2,171.52

3 CAB-SPWR-30CM-
M

C9000 Stack Power Cable 30 CM, w/MERAKI $44.86 2 $89.72

4 STACK-T1-1M-M C9000 1M Type 1 Stacking Cable, w/MERAKI $83.58 2 $167.16

5 C9300-48U-M C9300 48-port UPOE, 1100wac PS, w/MERAKI $4,518.16 1 $4,518.16

6 CAB-SPWR-30CM-
M

C9000 Stack Power Cable 30 CM, w/MERAKI $44.86 1 $44.86

7 STACK-T1-1M-M C9000 1M Type 1 Stacking Cable, w/MERAKI $83.58 1 $83.58

8 C9300-48U-M C9300 48-port UPOE, 1100wac PS, w/MERAKI $4,518.16 2 $9,036.32

9 C9300-NM-8X-M C9300 8 x 10GE Network Module, w/MERAKI $1,085.76 2 $2,171.52

10 CAB-SPWR-30CM-
M

C9000 Stack Power Cable 30 CM, w/MERAKI $44.86 2 $89.72

11 STACK-T1-1M-M C9000 1M Type 1 Stacking Cable, w/MERAKI $83.58 2 $167.16

12 C9300-48U-M C9300 48-port UPOE, 1100wac PS, w/MERAKI $4,518.16 3 $13,554.48

13 CAB-SPWR-30CM-
M

C9000 Stack Power Cable 30 CM, w/MERAKI $44.86 3 $134.58

14 STACK-T1-1M-M C9000 1M Type 1 Stacking Cable, w/MERAKI $83.58 3 $250.74

15 C9300-48U-M C9300 48-port UPOE, 1100wac PS, w/MERAKI $4,518.16 1 $4,518.16

16 CAB-SPWR-30CM-
M

C9000 Stack Power Cable 30 CM, w/MERAKI $44.86 1 $44.86

17 STACK-T1-3M-M C9000 3M Type 1 Stacking Cable, w/MERAKI $147.61 1 $147.61

18 MERAKI-SUB Meraki SW Subscription - $0.00 1 $0.00

19 LIC-MS-300-L-E Meraki MS300 Large Essentials Subscription LIC and Support - 12mo $2,604.00 9 $23,436.00

Page: 1 of 2Quote #094244 v2
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Calian Corp.

3821 Constitution Drive Suite 100
El Paso, TX 79922

Phone:
Fax:
Web:

915-2751303

calian.com/itcs

Erate BID # TISDFY25-IC01 (Option 2)

Ln# Item Description Price Qty Ext. Price

Cisco Meraki Switches - Erate Spin #143051678

Subtotal: $69,662.47

Ln# Item Description Price Qty Ext. Price

Scope Of Work

20 SERVICES - SOW
Attached

SERVICES - SOW Attached $4,675.00 1 $4,675.00

Subtotal: $4,675.00

Quote Summary Amount

Cisco Meraki Switches - Erate Spin #143051678 $69,662.47

Scope Of Work $4,675.00

Total: $74,337.47

This Quote and all products and services purchased under this Quote by the customer listed above (the “Customer”) shall be subject to the terms and conditions
in Calian’s Master Services Agreement (the “MSA”), which are incorporated herein by reference and can be found at https://itcs.calian.com/itcs-msa/ . The
Customer shall be referred to as “you”, “your” or “Client” under the MSA. Calian will not be bound by any terms or conditions printed or referenced on any
purchase order, invoice, memorandum, or other written communication supplied by the Customer unless Calian has expressly acknowledged the other terms and,
thereafter, expressly and explicitly accepted such other terms in writing as superseding those found in the MSA.

Acceptance

TORNILLO ISD

Signature / Name Initials

Date

PO Number

Page: 2 of 2Quote #094244 v2
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September 30, 2025

Funding Commitment Decision Letter
Funding Year 2025

Contact Information:
Carlos Garcia
Tornillo Independent School District
PO Box 170
19200 Cobb Ave.
Tornillo, TX 79853
garciac@tisd.us

FCC Form 471: 251006285

BEN: 142108
Wave: 24
Application Nickname: 471-FY25-26IC

Totals

Total Committed $53,294.63

What is in this letter?
Thank you for submitting your application for Funding Year 2025 Schools and Libraries Program
(E-rate) funding. Attached to this letter, you will find the funding statuses for the FCC Form(s) 471,
Services Ordered and Certification Form, that you submitted and referenced above.

The Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC) is sending this information to both the associated
applicant(s) and the service provider(s) so that you can work together to complete the funding process.

Next Steps
1. Work with your service provider(s) to determine if your bills will be discounted or if you will request

reimbursement from USAC after paying the full cost for the services you receive.

2. Review the Children's Internet Protection Act (CIPA) requirements and file the FCC Form 486 (Service

Confirmation and CIPA Certification Form). The deadline to submit this form is 120 days from the

date of this letter or from the service start date (whichever is later).

3. Invoice USAC
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BEN Name: Tornillo Independent School District FCC Form 471: 251006285

BEN: 142108 Wave: 24

• If you (the applicant) are invoicing USAC: You must pay your service provider(s) the

full cost for the services you receive and file the FCC Form 472, the Billed Entity Applicant

Reimbursement (BEAR) Form, to invoice USAC for reimbursement of the discounted amount.

• If your service provider(s) is invoicing USAC: The service provider(s) must provide

services, bill the applicant for the non-discounted share, and file the FCC Form 474, the

Service Provider Invoice (SPI) form, to invoice USAC for reimbursement for the discounted

portion of costs. Every funding year, service providers must file an FCC Form 473, the

Service Provider Annual Certification Form, to be able to submit invoices and to receive

disbursements.

• To receive an invoice deadline extension, the applicant or service provider must request

an extension on or before the last date to invoice. If you anticipate, for any reason, that

invoices cannot be filed on time, USAC will grant a one-time, 120-day invoice deadline

extension if timely requested.

How to Appeal or Request a Waiver of a Decision
You can appeal or request a waiver of a decision in this letter within 60 calendar days of the date of this
letter. Failure to meet this deadline will result in an automatic dismissal of your appeal or waiver request.

Note: The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) will not accept appeals of USAC decisions that
have not first been appealed to USAC. However, if you are seeking a waiver of E-rate program rules, you
must submit your request to the FCC and not to USAC. USAC is not able to waive the E-rate program
rules.

• To submit your appeal to USAC, visit the Appeals section in the E-rate Productivity Center (EPC)

and provide the required information. USAC will reply to your appeal submissions to confirm receipt.

Visit USAC’s website for additional information on submitting an appeal to USAC, including step-by-

step instructions.

• To request a waiver of the FCC’s rules, please submit it to the FCC in proceeding number

CC Docket No. 02-6 using the Electronic Comment Filing System (ECFS). Include your contact

information, a statement that your filing is a waiver request, identifying information, the FCC rule(s) for

which you are seeking a waiver, a full description of the relevant facts that you believe support your

waiver request and any related relief, and any supporting documentation.

For appeals to USAC or to the FCC, be sure to keep a copy of your entire appeal, including any
correspondence and documentation, and provide a copy to the affected service provider(s).

September 30, 2025 2
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BEN Name: Tornillo Independent School District FCC Form 471: 251006285

BEN: 142108 Wave: 24

Obligation to Pay Non-Discount Portion
Applicants are required to pay the non-discount portion of the cost of the eligible products and/or services
to their service providers. Service providers are required to bill applicants for the non-discount portion
of costs for the eligible products and/or services. The FCC stated that requiring applicants to pay the
non-discounted share of costs ensures efficiency and accountability in the program. If using the BEAR
invoicing method, the applicant must pay the service provider in full (the non-discount plus discount
portion) before seeking reimbursement from USAC. If using the SPI invoicing method, the service
provider must first bill the applicant before invoicing USAC.

Notice on Rules and Funds Availability
The applicants’ receipt of funding commitments is contingent on their compliance with all statutory,
regulatory, and procedural requirements of the Schools and Libraries Program and the FCC’s rules.
Applicants who have received funding commitments continue to be subject to audits and other reviews
that USAC and/or the FCC may undertake to assure that committed funds are being used in accordance
with such requirements. USAC may be required to reduce or cancel funding commitments that were not
issued in accordance with such requirements, whether due to action or inaction of USAC, the applicant, or
the service provider. USAC, and other appropriate authorities (including but not limited to the FCC), may
pursue enforcement actions and other means of recourse to collect improperly disbursed funds.

September 30, 2025 3
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BEN Name: Tornillo Independent School District FCC Form 471: 251006285

BEN: 142108 Wave: 24

Funding Commitment Decision Overview
Funding Year 2025

Application Comments for FCC Form 471: #251006285
The CEP Base Year for BEN 92952 Tornillo Intermediate School was modified from 2024 to
2022 that could be validated based on third party data. <><><><><> The CEP Base Year for
BEN 92951 Tornillo Junior High was modified from 2024 to 2022 that could be validated based
on third party data. <><><><><> The CEP Base Year for BEN 16047830 Tornillo High School
was modified from 2024 to 2022 that could be validated based on third party data.

Funding Commitment Decision Overview

Funding Request
Number (FRN)

Service Provider Name Amount
Requested

Amount
Committed

Status

2599009175 Calian Corp $59,720.66 $53,294.63 Funded

September 30, 2025 4
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BEN Name: Tornillo Independent School District FCC Form 471: 251006285

BEN: 142108 Wave: 24

FRN

2599009175

Service Type

Internal Connections

Status

Funded

Dollars Committed

Monthly Cost One-time Cost

Months of Service 12

Total Eligible Recurring Charges $0.00 Total Eligible One Time Charges $62,699.57

Total Pre-discount Charges $62,699.57

Discount Rate 85.00%

Committed Amount $53,294.63

Dates

Service Start Date 7/1/2025

Contract Expiration Date 6/30/2026

Contract Award Date 1/23/2025

Service Delivery Deadline 9/30/2026

Expiration Date (All Extensions)

Service Provider and Contract Information

Service Provider Calian Corp

SPIN (498ID) 143051678

Contract Number 094244

Account Number 915-765-3000

Establishing FCC Form 470 250006294

Consultant Information

Consultant Name

Consultant's Employer

CRN

Funding Commitment Decision Comments

MR1: FRN Line Item #2599009175.001 was for Switch, and Module and was split to agree with the applicant

documentation. The new FRN Line Item # for Module is 2599009175.002 for the amount of $4,343.04. The product

or service remaining in the original FRN Line Item #2599009175.001 is Switch for the amount of $36,585.63..

<><><><><> MR2: FRN Line Item #2599009175.001 was for Switch, and Cabling and was split to agree with the

applicant documentation. The new FRN Line Item # for Cabling is 2599009175.003 for the amount of $1,219.99.

The product or service remaining in the original FRN Line Item #2599009175.001 is Switch for the amount of

$36,585.63.. <><><><><> MR3: FRN Line Item #2599009175.001 was for Switch, and License and was split to

September 30, 2025 5
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Under State Board of Education Rule, completing required continuing education each year of service is a basic 
obligation and expectation of any sitting board member.  
 
As Board President, I am required to announce the name of each member who:  

• Has completed the required continuing education;  
• Has exceeded the required continuing education; and  
• Is deficient in meeting the required continuing education. 

 
The requirements for training are measured as of the first anniversary of the date of the trustee’s election or 
appointment or two-year anniversary of his or her previous training, as applicable. 
 
There are eight training areas for board member continuing education: 

1. Local District Orientation 
2. Orientation to the Texas Education Code 
3. Post-Legislative Update to the Texas Education Code 
4. Team Building 
5. Additional Continuing Education  
6. Evaluating Student Academic Performance and Setting Goals 
7. Identifying and Reporting Abuse, Trafficking, and Other Maltreatment of Children 
8. School Safety 

 
To the extent applicable for each board member, I will announce the completion or deficiency as to required 
training.  
 
For members who still have time remaining to complete required training, I will announce those board members 
who have scheduled timely training and those who have not yet scheduled the training. 
 
At the conclusion of this announcement, I will announce any board member’s training in excess of the 
continuing education requirements.  
 

1. Local District Orientation Training 
The following first-year board members have completed the local district orientation training: Ines 
Delgado.  
 

2. Orientation to the Texas Education Code 
The following first-year board members have time remaining to complete the Orientation to the Texas 
Education Code and have not yet scheduled this training: Ines Delgado. 
 

3. Post-Legislative Update to the Texas Education Code 
The following board members have completed Post-Legislative Update to the Texas Education Code 
training: Ida Estrada, Maria Saldana, Marlene Bullard, and Ofelia Bosquez. 
 
The following board members have time remaining to complete the Post-Legislative Update to the Teas 
Education Code and have not yet scheduled this training: Hector Lopez and Enrique Vega.  
 

4. Team Building 
NOTE: The entire board and the Superintendent must participate in the annual team-building 
session. This training should be completed by the time of the annual announcement.  
The following board members are deficient in meeting the required annual team-building training: 
Marlene Bullard, Maria Saldana, Ofelia Bosquez, Maria Delgado, Hector Lopez, Ida Estrada, Enrique 
Vega 87



 
5. Additional Continuing Education 

NOTE: 10 hours for first-year members, 5 hours for subsequent years 
The following board members have completed the additional continuing education requirements: Ines 
Delgado, Ida Estrada, Maria Saldana, Marlene Bullard, and Ofelia Bosquez.   
 
The following board members have time remaining to complete the additional continuing education 
requirements and have not yet scheduled this training: Enrique Vega and Hector Lopez.  
 

6. Evaluating Student Academic Performance and Setting Goals 
The following Board members have completed the required training on evaluating and improving 
student outcomes: Enrique Vega, Ida Estrada, Maria Saldaña, Marlene Bullard, Hector Lopez and Ofelia 
Bosquez.  
 
The following board members have time remaining to complete the biennial training on evaluating 
student academic performance and setting goals and have not yet scheduled this training: Ines Delgado. 

  
7. Identifying and Reporting Abuse, Trafficking and Other Maltreatment of Children 

The following board members have completed the biennial training on identifying and reporting abuse 
and trafficking: Ofelia Bosquez, Ines Delgado, Ida Estrada, Hector Lopez, Enrique Vega, Maria 
Saldaña, and Marlene Bullard 
 

8. School Safety 
The following board members have time remaining to complete the biennial training on school safety 
and have not yet scheduled this training: Ines Delgado, Enrique Vega, Hector Lopez, Maria Saldana, 
Marlene Bullard, Ofelia Bosquez, and Ida Estrada 
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November 2024 through October 2025 - Report run on 10/23/2025

Annual Announcement on Continuing Education of Board Members

Tornillo ISD

NEW / EXPERIENCED 

TRUSTEES

Local District 

Orientation
(3 hours for 

new Trustees, within 1st 

120 days)

Introduction to 

Texas Education

Code 
(3 hours for 

new Trustees, within 1st 

120 days)

School Safety
(2 hour every 2 years 

for all

 trustees)

(Within 1st 120 days for 

new trustees)

Evaluating & 

Improving 

Student 

Outcomes
(3 hours every 

2 years 

for all trustees) 

(Within 1st 120 days for 

new trustees)

Post Legislative 

Update to TEC

 (2 hours for experienced 

Trustees after each 

Legislative Session)

(New Trustees - N/A)

Child Abuse 

Prevention
((1 hour every 2 years) 

(Within 1st 120 days for 

new trustees)

Team Building 

Session
(3 hours for

all Trustees) 

Continuing 

Education
(10 hours for new trustees; 

5 hours for experienced 

Trustees)

Completed 

Exceeded 

Incomplete

Ines Delgado (N) Complete Incomplete Incomplete Incomplete N/A Complete Incomplete 19.5 hrs Incomplete

Enrique Vega N/A N/A Incomplete Complete Incomplete Complete Incomplete 0 hrs Incomplete

Hector Lopez N/A N/A Incomplete Complete Incomplete Complete Incomplete 0 hrs Incomplete

Ida Estrada N/A N/A Incomplete Complete Complete Complete Incomplete 20.5 hrs Incomplete

Maria Saldana N/A N/A Incomplete Complete Complete Complete Incomplete 18.5 hrs Incomplete

Marlene Bullard N/A N/A Incomplete Complete Complete Complete Incomplete 10.5 hrs Incomplete

Ofelia Bosquez N/A N/A Incomplete Complete Complete Complete Incomplete 20.5 hrs Incomplete

(N) = New Trustee

School board members are required to complete continuing education as outlined by the State Board of Education (SBOE). The board president must annually announce whether each 

trustee has met these requirements in accordance with Tex. Educ. Code §11.159 and 19 Tex. Admin. Code §§61.1 and 61.3. The areas of required training are reflected in the 

accompanying table.

Please note, this annual announcement does not include open government or cybersecurity training required under other laws. Tex. Gov’t Code §§551.005, 552.012, and 2054.5191 

mandate that:

• Open Meetings Act (OMA) and Public Information Act (PIA) training be completed by all elected officials within 90 days of election or appointment (PIA training may be 

  delegated by district policy), and

• Cybersecurity training be completed by all school board members on an annual basis.

 

This report was generated in alignment with Texas Education Code §61.1 and reflects trainings provided by TEA-registered providers, based on data available at the time of reporting. 

The district is the official record keeper for trustee continuing education. Any discrepancies regarding provider status, training hours, or reporting should be resolved at the district level.
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TASB Continuing Education Credit Report 
11/1/2024 to Present

Ofelia Bosquez - Tornillo ISD
Board Member

Min Hours 

Required CompletedTopic 1 – Special Required Training

Date 

Earned

Regulatory (SBOE)

txEDCON25

Child Abuse Prevention: What Board Members Need to Know 9/12/2025 1 hr biennially ü2025-08-25-7419

Lindsey McPheeters

TASB Legal's 89th Post-Legislative Update  (Topic 1 - Special 

Required Training)

9/12/2025 ~1-2 hrs 

(post-leg)
ü2024-12-6-RP-5978

Date 

Earned

Hours

EarnedTopic 3 – Additional Continuing Education TEA Provider #

Spring Workshop - El Paso - 2025

Legal Update 1.005/6/2025

Barriers to Unity: Overcoming Conflicts to Get a Shared Vision 2.005/6/2025

txEDCON25

Nonrenewals: Procedures and Pitfalls 1.009/12/20252025-08-25-7419

Lindsey McPheeters

Texas School Safety Leadership: Legal Mandates, Armed Security Options, 

and Modern Solutions

1.009/12/20252025-08-25-2628

Andrew Michael

Understanding Religious Accommodations and Undue Hardship After Groff v . 

DeJoy

1.009/12/20252025-08-25-92333

John Janssen

First General Session - Anthony Trucks 1.009/12/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Leadership Roundtable: Turning Challenges into Opportunities 1.009/13/20252025-08-25-77623

MARIA OROSCO

Second General Session - Kevin Brown 1.009/13/20252025-08-25-4976

Jill Siler

Closed Meetings: Ten Things Trustees Should Know 1.009/13/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Closing Session - Justin Froelkner 1.509/14/20252025-08-25-4976

Jill Siler

Non-TASB Provided Training

Board Development 9.0010/3/20252024-7-26-RP-6473

Total Hours for Topic 3  20.50

Page 1 of 2
This report is provided as a TASB member service.  Official recordkeeping of  Board Member continuing education credit is the responsibility of the district.

10/23/2025
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TASB Continuing Education Credit Report 
11/1/2024 to Present

Marlene Bullard - Tornillo ISD
Board Member

Min Hours 

Required CompletedTopic 1 – Special Required Training

Date 

Earned

Regulatory (SBOE)

txEDCON25

Child Abuse Prevention: What Board Members Need to Know 9/12/2025 1 hr biennially ü2025-08-25-7419

Lindsey McPheeters

TASB Legal's 89th Post-Legislative Update  (Topic 1 - Special 

Required Training)

9/12/2025 ~1-2 hrs 

(post-leg)
ü2024-12-6-RP-5978

Date 

Earned

Hours

EarnedTopic 3 – Additional Continuing Education TEA Provider #

Spring Workshop - El Paso - 2025

Legal Update 1.005/6/2025 

Barriers to Unity: Overcoming Conflicts to Get a Shared Vision 2.005/6/2025 

txEDCON25

Nonrenewals: Procedures and Pitfalls 1.009/12/20252025-08-25-7419

Lindsey McPheeters

Burnout vs Balance: Superintendent Wellness and Sustainability 1.009/12/20252025-08-25-22961

Christi Morgan

First General Session - Anthony Trucks 1.009/12/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Leadership Roundtable: Turning Challenges into Opportunities 1.009/13/20252025-08-25-77623

MARIA OROSCO

Compensation Changes from the 89th Legislative Session 1.009/13/20252025-08-25-85345

Amy Campbell

Closed Meetings: Ten Things Trustees Should Know 1.009/13/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Closing Session - Justin Froelkner 1.509/14/20252025-08-25-4976

Jill Siler

Total Hours for Topic 3  10.50

ATTN District Personnel: If any trainings are inaccurate or missing, please email cec@tasb.org.

                                                 

TASB Main Number:  800-580-8272 ext. 2453E-Mail: cec@tasb.org

Page 1 of 1
This report is provided as a TASB member service.  Official recordkeeping of  Board Member continuing education credit is the responsibility of the district.

10/23/2025
91



TASB Continuing Education Credit Report 
11/1/2024 to Present

Ines Delgado - Tornillo ISD
Board Member

Min Hours 

Required CompletedTopic 1 – Special Required Training

Date 

Earned

Regulatory (SBOE)

txEDCON25

Child Abuse Prevention: What Board Members Need to Know 9/12/2025 1 hr biennially ü2025-08-25-7419

Lindsey McPheeters

TASB Legal's 89th Post-Legislative Update  (Topic 1 - Special 

Required Training)

9/12/2025 ~1-2 hrs 

(post-leg)
ü2024-12-6-RP-5978

Non-TASB Provided Training

Local District Orientation 12/10/2024 3 hrs (within 

120 days)
ü

Date 

Earned

Hours

EarnedTopic 3 – Additional Continuing Education TEA Provider #

Spring Workshop - El Paso - 2025

Legal Update 1.005/6/2025

Barriers to Unity: Overcoming Conflicts to Get a Shared Vision 2.005/6/2025

txEDCON25

Texas School Safety Leadership: Legal Mandates, Armed Security Options, 

and Modern Solutions

1.009/12/20252025-08-25-2628

Andrew Michael

Need Teachers? Problem Solved! 1.009/12/20252025-08-25-99500

Nugget Cunningham

First General Session - Anthony Trucks 1.009/12/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Leadership Roundtable: Turning Challenges into Opportunities 1.009/13/20252025-08-25-77623

MARIA OROSCO

Second General Session - Kevin Brown 1.009/13/20252025-08-25-4976

Jill Siler

Components and Attributes of Effective Superintendent-Board Relationships 

that Positively…

1.009/13/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Closed Meetings: Ten Things Trustees Should Know 1.009/13/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Closing Session - Justin Froelkner 1.509/14/20252025-08-25-4976

Jill Siler

Page 1 of 2
This report is provided as a TASB member service.  Official recordkeeping of  Board Member continuing education credit is the responsibility of the district.

10/23/2025
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Ines Delgado - Tornillo ISD
11/1/2024 to Present

Date 

Earned

Hours

EarnedTopic 3 – Additional Continuing Education TEA Provider #

Non-TASB Provided Training

Board Development 1.0010/3/20252025-09-23-2422

Lesley Rivas

Board Development 7.0010/3/20252024-7-26-RP-6473

Total Hours for Topic 3  19.50

ATTN District Personnel: If any trainings are inaccurate or missing, please email cec@tasb.org.

TASB Main Number:  800-580-8272 ext. 2453E-Mail: cec@tasb.org

Page 2 of 2
This report is provided as a TASB member service.  Official recordkeeping of  Board Member continuing education credit is the responsibility of the district.

10/23/2025
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TASB Continuing Education Credit Report 
11/1/2024 to Present

Ida Estrada - Tornillo ISD
Board Member

Min Hours 

Required CompletedTopic 1 – Special Required Training

Date 

Earned

Regulatory (SBOE)

txEDCON25

Child Abuse Prevention: What Board Members Need to Know 9/12/2025 1 hr biennially ü2025-08-25-7419

Lindsey McPheeters

TASB Legal's 89th Post-Legislative Update  (Topic 1 - Special 

Required Training)

9/12/2025 ~1-2 hrs 

(post-leg)
ü2024-12-6-RP-5978

Date 

Earned

Hours

EarnedTopic 3 – Additional Continuing Education TEA Provider #

Spring Workshop - El Paso - 2025

Legal Update 1.005/6/2025

Barriers to Unity: Overcoming Conflicts to Get a Shared Vision 2.005/6/2025

txEDCON25

Nonrenewals: Procedures and Pitfalls 1.009/12/20252025-08-25-7419

Lindsey McPheeters

Texas School Safety Leadership: Legal Mandates, Armed Security Options, 

and Modern Solutions

1.009/12/20252025-08-25-2628

Andrew Michael

Need Teachers? Problem Solved! 1.009/12/20252025-08-25-99500

Nugget Cunningham

First General Session - Anthony Trucks 1.009/12/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Leadership Roundtable: Turning Challenges into Opportunities 1.009/13/20252025-08-25-77623

MARIA OROSCO

Second General Session - Kevin Brown 1.009/13/20252025-08-25-4976

Jill Siler

Components and Attributes of Effective Superintendent-Board Relationships 

that Positively…

1.009/13/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Closed Meetings: Ten Things Trustees Should Know 1.009/13/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Closing Session - Justin Froelkner 1.509/14/20252025-08-25-4976

Jill Siler

Non-TASB Provided Training

Board Development 8.0010/3/20252024-7-26-RP-6473

Page 1 of 2
This report is provided as a TASB member service.  Official recordkeeping of  Board Member continuing education credit is the responsibility of the district.

10/23/2025
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TASB Continuing Education Credit Report 
11/1/2024 to Present

Hector Lopez - Tornillo ISD

Hector Lopez has no training credit hours for the date range selected. Please adjust your date 

range and try again.

ATTN District Personnel: If any trainings are inaccurate or missing, please email cec@tasb.org.

TASB Main Number:  800-580-8272 ext. 2453E-Mail: cec@tasb.org

Page 1 of 1
This report is provided as a TASB member service.  Official recordkeeping of  Board Member continuing education credit is the responsibility of the district.

10/23/2025
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TASB Continuing Education Credit Report 
11/1/2024 to Present

Maria Saldana - Tornillo ISD
Board Member

Min Hours 

Required CompletedTopic 1 – Special Required Training

Date 

Earned

Regulatory (SBOE)

txEDCON25

Child Abuse Prevention: What Board Members Need to Know 9/12/2025 1 hr biennially ü2025-08-25-7419

Lindsey McPheeters

TASB Legal's 89th Post-Legislative Update  (Topic 1 - Special 

Required Training)

9/12/2025 ~1-2 hrs 

(post-leg)
ü2024-12-6-RP-5978

Date 

Earned

Hours

EarnedTopic 3 – Additional Continuing Education TEA Provider #

Spring Workshop - El Paso - 2025

Legal Update 1.005/6/2025

Barriers to Unity: Overcoming Conflicts to Get a Shared Vision 2.005/6/2025

txEDCON25

Texas School Safety Leadership: Legal Mandates, Armed Security Options, 

and Modern Solutions

1.009/12/20252025-08-25-2628

Andrew Michael

Understanding Religious Accommodations and Undue Hardship After Groff v . 

DeJoy

1.009/12/20252025-08-25-92333

John Janssen

First General Session - Anthony Trucks 1.009/12/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Leadership Roundtable: Turning Challenges into Opportunities 1.009/13/20252025-08-25-77623

MARIA OROSCO

Second General Session - Kevin Brown 1.009/13/20252025-08-25-4976

Jill Siler

Closing Session - Justin Froelkner 1.509/14/20252025-08-25-4976

Jill Siler

Non-TASB Provided Training

Board Development 9.0010/3/20252024-7-26-RP-6473

Total Hours for Topic 3  18.50

ATTN District Personnel: If any trainings are inaccurate or missing, please email cec@tasb.org.

TASB Main Number:  800-580-8272 ext. 2453E-Mail: cec@tasb.org

Page 1 of 1
This report is provided as a TASB member service.  Official recordkeeping of  Board Member continuing education credit is the responsibility of the district.

10/23/2025
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TASB Continuing Education Credit Report 
11/1/2024 to Present

Rosa Vega-Barrio - Tornillo ISD

Min Hours 

Required CompletedTopic 1 – Special Required Training

Date 

Earned

Regulatory (SBOE)

txEDCON25

TASB Legal's 89th Post-Legislative Update  (Topic 1 - Special 

Required Training)

9/12/2025 ~1-2 hrs 

(post-leg)
ü2024-12-6-RP-5978

Date 

Earned

Hours

EarnedTopic 3 – Additional Continuing Education TEA Provider #

txEDCON25

Small School District Seminar 3.509/12/20252025-08-25-6160

Orin Moore

First General Session - Anthony Trucks 1.009/12/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Leadership Roundtable: Turning Challenges into Opportunities 1.009/13/20252025-08-25-77623

MARIA OROSCO

Compensation Changes from the 89th Legislative Session 1.009/13/20252025-08-25-85345

Amy Campbell

Second General Session - Kevin Brown 1.009/13/20252025-08-25-4976

Jill Siler

Components and Attributes of Effective Superintendent-Board Relationships 

that Positively…

1.009/13/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Closed Meetings: Ten Things Trustees Should Know 1.009/13/20252024-12-6-RP-5978

Closing Session - Justin Froelkner 1.509/14/20252025-08-25-4976

Jill Siler

Total Hours for Topic 3  11.00

ATTN District Personnel: If any trainings are inaccurate or missing, please email cec@tasb.org.

TASB Main Number:  800-580-8272 ext. 2453E-Mail: cec@tasb.org

Page 1 of 1
This report is provided as a TASB member service.  Official recordkeeping of  Board Member continuing education credit is the responsibility of the district.
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TASB Continuing Education Credit Report 
11/1/2024 to Present

Enrique Vega - Tornillo ISD

Enrique Vega has no training credit hours for the date range selected. Please adjust your date 

range and try again.

ATTN District Personnel: If any trainings are inaccurate or missing, please email cec@tasb.org.

TASB Main Number:  800-580-8272 ext. 2453E-Mail: cec@tasb.org

Page 1 of 1
This report is provided as a TASB member service.  Official recordkeeping of  Board Member continuing education credit is the responsibility of the district.

10/23/2025
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MEMORANDUM                                                       
To:             Tornillo ISD Board of Trustees 
From:        Karina Schulte, District Instructional Specialist 
Subject:     Request for Approval to submit the Learning Acceleration Support Opportunities  
                   (LASO) 4 Grant Application to TEA 
Date:          October 29, 2025 
 

HISTORY: Tornillo ISD has successfully received funding through the LASO 1, 2, and 3 grant cycles. 
These grants have played a vital role in equipping our teachers, instructional specialists, and 
administrators with the necessary tools for effective planning and implementation of High-Quality 
Instructional Materials (HQIM). 

RATIONALE: The LASO 4 grant includes 15 initiatives under a single consolidated application. 
Tornillo ISD is eligible to apply for the following initiatives: 

LASO 4 Initiative Responsible Personnel 

Leadership & Instructional Foundations for Texas 
(LIFT) 

Karina Schulte, District Instructional 
Specialist/LASO 3 Grant Lead 

Blended Learning Grant (BLG) Loretta Aguilar, Raymond Bonilla- 
Instructional Specialists (Blended Learning) 

Advanced Placement Computer Science Principles 
(APCSP) 

Alejandro Olvera, High School Principal 

Virtual Hybrid Program Accelerator (VHPA) Alejandro Olvera, High School Principal 

 PREP Program Allotment PREP Residency Preservice 
Program 

Lizeth Carroll, Human Resources, UTEP Lead 

PREP Program Allotment PREP Grow Your Own 
(GYO) Program 

Lizeth Carroll, Human Resources, UTEP Lead 

PREP Program Allotment PREP Mentorship Program Lizeth Carroll, Human Resources, UTEP Lead 

Texas Strategic Staffing for Residencies (TSS) Grants Lizeth Carroll, Human Resources, UTEP Lead 

 
BUDGET IMPACT: 

There is no cost associated with submitting the LASO 4 grant application 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION: Administration recommends that the Board of Trustees 
approve the submission of the LASO 4 grant application to the Texas Education Agency (TEA) by the 
December 3, 2025, deadline. 
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*Estimated Total Value of award reflects direct grant funds and in kind supports available in the current LASO cycle 4 in addition to 
potential continuation grants over the full program duration. 

Learning Acceleration Support Opportunities (LASO 4) 25-26 

Leadership & Instructional Foundations for Texas (LIFT) 

(LIFT merges programs formerly known as Strong Foundations- SF, Texas Instructional Leadership- TIL, and Texas 
Lesson Study- TXLS) 

High Level Program Description 
The LIFT grant provides a three-year program to strengthen 
instructional systems across districts and campuses, building 
instructional capacity around Bluebonnet, in the following 
key areas:  

• Curriculum Adoption Support: Needs assessment of 
current instructional materials to guide Bluebonnet 
curriculum adoption (Planning Phase). 

• Training & Skill-Building: Professional development 
to build staff understanding of the curriculum, 
strengthen skills, and set up schoolwide systems 
(Planning Phase). 

• Observation and Feedback Cycle Development: 
Support to launch and refine observation and 
feedback systems that improve instructional quality 
(Planning and Implementation Phase). 

• Implementation Training: Ongoing training to ensure 
effective use of Bluebonnet curriculum 
(Implementation Phase). 

• Instructional Leadership Coaching: Coaching and 
feedback for leaders to strengthen instructional 
leadership and schoolwide routines (Implementation 
Phase). 

Eligibility 
Eligible applicants are Texas public school systems that meet 
the following criteria: 

• Commit to selecting and implementing a State Board 
of Education (SBOE)-approved high-quality 
instructional material (HQIM) in the 2027–28 school 
year, or 

• Commit to implementing a Bluebonnet Learning (BL) 
product in the 2026–27 school year. 

Participation in other grant programs does not disqualify 
applicants but may be considered during prioritization. 

Best Fit for school systems seeking:  

• Comprehensive support to adopt and implement 
high-quality instructional materials (HQIM), including 
technical assistance for planning, training, and 
building enabling conditions for long-term success.  

• Structured instructional leadership development 
through coaching, feedback cycles, and schoolwide 
routines aligned to Research-Based Instructional 
Strategies (RBIS).  

• A multi-year phased approach to instructional 
improvement with options to begin in either a 
planning phase (HQIM adoption) or implementation 
phase (Bluebonnet Learning rollout).   

Funding Estimates 
• Estimated Total Allocation Available - ~$248 million 
• Initiative Duration- 3 years 
• Estimated Total Value of Award* - $855K-4.5M 
• Estimated Number of Awards - 350 to 475  

Approximate Program Timeline 

• Begin Date: March 2026  

Key Program Commitments to Consider 
Note: This is not a comprehensive list of all assurances or requirements. The 
full list of requirements is provided in the program guidelines. 

• Product use and Board, Superintendent, 
CAO/Equivalent Approval: Commit to (with Board 
approval) implementing a Bluebonnet Learning (BL) 
product in the 2026–27 school year (if applying to the 
“Implementation Phase”) or committing to selecting 
and implementing a State Board of Education (SBOE)-
approved high-quality instructional material (HQIM) 
in the 2027–28 school year (if applying to the 
“Planning Phase”). 

• Approved Provider: Contract with a single Approved 
Provider from the LASO Cycle 4 State Approved 
Provider list for the duration of the program. 

• Fidelity of Implementation: Submit instructional 
framework artifacts, implementation plans, district 
level observation data, student outcomes data, and 
progress updates as requested by the Approved 
Provider or the TEA. 

• Professional Learning: Engage in upfront training, 
implementation support, and coaching. 

• Participation of Leaders and Coaches: Appoint a 
designated LIFT Lead as the primary point of contact 
and identify at least two additional contacts. The 
primary point of contact should be the equivalent of a 
senior academic team member or manager of campus 
principals. Participate in required TEA-led activities, 
including a grant kick-off and communities of practice 

Contact Information 

lift@tea.texas.gov
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*Estimated Total Value of award reflects direct grant funds and in kind supports available in the current LASO cycle 4 in addition to 
potential continuation grants over the full program duration. 

Learning Acceleration Support Opportunities (LASO 4) 25-26 

Blended Learning Grant (BLG)

High Level Program Description 
The Blended Learning Grant (BLG) supports the design and 
implementation of a blended learning program, in the 
following key areas: 

Academic Cohort 
• Software Access: Licenses for approved blended 

learning products. 
• Professional Development: Training for designing and 

implementing a blended learning program. 
Strategic Operations Cohort 

• Blended Learning Manager Support: Payroll funding 
to hire or assign a Blended Learning Manager. 

• Vendor Partnership Funding: Funds to contract with 
an approved implementation vendor. 

• Teacher Incentives: Stipends to support innovative 
teacher staffing models 

Eligibility 

Blended Learning Academic cohort: School Systems who 
have previously participated or are currently participating in a 
strong Tier 1 math and/or reading curriculum planning 
through a TEA initiative (i.e. LASO 2 Strong Foundations and 
LASO 1 Strong Foundations). 

Blended Learning Strategic Operations: School Systems who 
have previously participated in TEA Blended Learning Grants. 
Applicants must have shown high usage in approved 
supplemental products in math and/or reading language arts 
for grades K-8 in spring of 2025. 

Best Fit for school systems seeking: 

• A high-quality blended learning model in math and 
literacy.  

• The creation of a coherent Tier 1 curriculum and 
supplemental product strategy  

• The implementation of a performance management 
system, such as weekly Data-Driven-Instructional 
meetings, to drive student usage of supplemental 
math or RLA products to research-backed targets.  

Funding Estimates (over 3 years) 

• Estimated Total Allocation Available - ~$ 6 million 
• Initiative Duration- 3 years 
• Estimated Total Value of Award* – Up to $450K 

(Academic); Up to $720K (Strategic Operations) 
• Estimated Number of Awards – 15 to20 

Approximate Program Timeline 

• Begin Date: March 2026  

Key Program Commitments to Consider 
Note: This is not a comprehensive list of all assurances or requirements. The 
full list of requirements is provided in the program guidelines. 

• Project Management: Designate and provide a 
project manager (other than Superintendent) who 
will be available to dedicate approximately 50% of his 
or her time grant management. 

• Planning Deliverables: Academic- Submit 
implementation calendar, student progress and unit 
assessment data. Strategic Operations - establish a 
steering committee, develop and submit strategic 
planning deliverables in the six months of the grant. 

• Implementation: Use an online curriculum, including 
an adaptive software program and Tier 1 High-Quality 
Instructional Material, both approved by TEA. 

• Training: Complete all required training to build 
competency in the online curriculum. 

• Communities of Practice: Participate in required 
communities of practice, including campus site visits 
each semester and any additional grant program 
meetings. 

• *Do-Now Consideration: Gather usage evidence from 
the provided supplemental product vendor for Spring 
2025  

Contact Information 
blendedlearning@tea.texas.gov 
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*Estimated Total Value of award reflects direct grant funds and in kind supports available in the current LASO cycle 4 in addition to
potential continuation grants over the full program duration.

Learning Acceleration Support Opportunities (LASO 4) 25-26

Advanced Placement Computer Science Principles (APCSP)

High Level Program Description 
The AP Computer Science Principles program supports the 
development and sustainability of a computer science 
pathway with the implementation of the AP Computer 
Science Principles course, in the following key areas: 

• Course Materials: Funds for supplies and materials to
support AP Computer Science course implementation.

• Teacher Training: Funding for AP Computer Science 
professional learning 

• AP Exam Support: Funds to cover AP test costs for
students.

Eligibility 

• All Texas Schools

Best Fit for school systems seeking: 

• Support for increasing CCMR outcomes for high
school students.

• Support for building a computer science CTE pathway
for students.

• Support for purchasing equipment and supplies for an
AP CSP course.

• Support for providing a FREE AP exam for students
enrolled in an AP CSP course.

• Support for planning professional development
opportunities for AP CSP teachers.

Funding Estimates 

• Estimated Total Allocation Available - ~$1.29 million
• Initiative Duration- 1 year
• Estimated Total Value of Award* - $10K to $100K
• Estimated Number of Awards - Up to 50

Approximate Program Timeline 

• Begin Date: March 2026

Key Program Commitments to Consider 
Note: This is not a comprehensive list of all assurances or requirements. The 
full list of requirements is provided in the program guidelines. 

• Approved Participation: Complete the necessary
district process to obtain school board approval to 
include the AP CSP course in the district’s course 
catalog for the 2026-2027 school year 

• Teacher Recruitment and Retainment: Recruit
teachers for the AP CSP course and train them
through a College Board-endorsed professional
development provider.

• Course Curriculum and Materials: Select an
appropriate course curriculum and purchase the
necessary equipment, technology and materials
needed for student success in the course and on the
AP exam.

• Student Support Plan: Plan and provide the support
necessary for students to prepare for a score of 3 or
higher on the AP CSP exam.

• Sustainability Plan: Continue providing the current
level or increasing the number of AP CSP course
opportunities.

Contact Information 
kay.humes@tea.texas.gov 
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*Estimated Total Value of award reflects direct grant funds and in kind supports available in the current LASO cycle 4 in addition to
potential continuation grants over the full program duration.

Learning Acceleration Support Opportunities (LASO 4) 25-26

PREP Program Allotment: PREP Residency Preservice Program 
High Level Program Description 
The Preparing and Retaining Educators through Partnership 
(PREP) Program Allotment aims to strengthen the quality of 
teacher recruitment, preparation, and mentorship leading to 
increased educator effectiveness and retention. 

The PREP Residency Preservice Program empowers school 
systems to play a central role in cultivating a pipeline of well-
prepared, highly qualified teachers, in the following key 
areas: 

• Paid Classroom Experience: Provides funding for
teacher residents to work in classrooms with
experienced teachers while earning teaching
certificates

• Practice-based Prep: Extensive practice under the
supervision of an effective host teacher

Eligibility 

• Any school system, which includes open-enrollment
charter schools, and SB 1882 Operating Partners who
read and agree to the requirements in relevant
sections of the Texas Education and Texas
Administrative codes cited in these guidelines is
eligible for the PREP Allotment.

• School systems who are partnered with an Educator
Preparation Program (EPP) approved by the State
Board of Educator Certification (SBEC) to offer the
teacher residency route must have formal written
partnership agreement(s) with the EPP(s). School
systems will have residents for SY 26-27.

Best Fit for school systems seeking: 

• Hiring teacher residents for the 26-27 school year
• Partnering with SBEC approved Texas Teacher

Residency Preparation Route Provider(s)
• Sustaining the residency model

Funding Estimates 

• Estimated Total Allotment Allocation Available -
~$146 million (for all 3 allotment options)

• Initiative Duration- 1 year
• Estimated Total Range of Award* - $24K to $1.6M
• Estimated Number of Awards - All eligible districts

may receive the allotment

Approximate Program Timeline 

• Anticipated Award Announcement: February 2026
• School system verification of participation: April

2026

Key Program Commitments to Consider 
Note: This is not a comprehensive list of all assurances or requirements. The 
full list of requirements is provided in the program guidelines. 

• Teacher Resident: Provide teacher resident with a
year-long clinical teaching experience aligned to the
candidate’s certification area in a PK-12 classroom

• Training: Train resident cooperating teachers via the
Texas Mentorship Training. Ensure cooperating
teachers, once fully certified, are mentored during
their first and second year of employment and that
the teacher of record is a mentor teacher who has
successfully completed the Texas Mentorship
Training.

• EPP Expectations: Commit to quarterly governance
meetings with the EPP to review programmatic data
and make informed decisions to support candidate
progress.

o Commit to regular collaboration (e.g. co-
observation, co-coaching, meetings,) with
the EPP’s field supervisor at least three
times per semester

o Work collaboratively with the EPP to ensure
that a candidate’s schedule supports them
to access and complete all required
coursework in the residency program.

o Appoint a school system and EPP
representative to engage in all required
PREP Allotment and PREP Preservice
Residency Communications.

• *Do-Now Consideration: Ensure a written agreement
with SBEC approved Texas Teacher Residency
Preparation Route Provider

Education Prep Program (EPP) Information 

• Texas Teacher Residency Preparation Route Educator
Preparation Program

• Matched District Partnerships (coming soon)

 Contact Information 
teateacherresidency@tea.texas.gov 
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*Estimated Total Value of award reflects direct grant funds and in kind supports available in the current LASO cycle 4 in addition to 
potential continuation grants over the full program duration. 

Learning Acceleration Support Opportunities (LASO 4) 25-26 

PREP Program Allotment: PREP Grow Your Own (GYO) Program 

High Level Program Description 
The Preparing and Retaining Educators through Partnership 
(PREP) Program Allotment aims to strengthen the quality of 
teacher recruitment, preparation, and mentorship leading to 
increased educator effectiveness and retention. 

The PREP Grow Your Own (GYO) Program enables school 
systems through partnering with qualified institutions of 
higher education and educator preparation programs to 
establish innovative staffing pipelines that prepare and retain 
educators, in the following key areas: 

• Employee Degree & Certification Support: Supports 
school system employees in completing a bachelor’s 
degree and teacher preparation program while 
employed 

• Student Career & Teacher Prep: Supports high school 
students in completing CTE courses that prepare 
them for teaching careers 

Eligibility 

• School systems may participate in the PREP GYO 
Program only if they have been approved to 
participate in a partnership preservice program. For 
the LASO 4 application cycle, school systems must 
apply for and also participate in the PREP Residency 
Preservice Program. 

Best Fit for school systems seeking: 

• Support with cultivating a strong talent pipeline by 
changing the trajectory of prospective teachers’ 
pathways to the classroom and ultimately, having 
lasting impact on the quality of instruction for Texas 
students 

• An opportunity to support school system employees 
and high school students with quality teacher 
preparation 

• Support with building robust partnerships with 
institutions of higher education and educator 
preparation programs 

 

Funding Estimates 

• Estimated Total Allotment Allocation Available - 
~$146 million (for all 3 allotments options) 

• Estimated Total Range of Award - $8K to $480K  
• Estimated Number of Awards - All eligible districts 

may receive the allotment 

Approximate Program Timeline 

• Anticipated Award Announcement: February 2026 
• School system verification of participation: April 

2026 

Key Program Commitments to Consider 
Note: This is not a comprehensive list of all assurances or requirements. The 
full list of requirements is provided in the program guidelines. 

• Engagement & Partnerships: Form a written 
agreement partnership with an institution of higher 
education or educator preparation program by the 
2026-2027 SY that supports (A) school system 
employees who do not hold a teaching certificate in 
completing a bachelor’s degree to enable the person 
to enroll in an educator preparation program and 
become a certified teacher while employed by the 
school system, and if applicable (B) high school 
students in completing career and technical 
education courses that help prepare the students to 
become classroom teachers 

• Program Representative: Appoint a school system 
representative to engage in all required PREP 
Allotment & PREP Grow Your Own Program 
communications 

Education Prep Program (EPP) Information 

• Texas Teacher Residency Preparation Route Educator 
Preparation Program 

• Matched District Partnerships (coming soon) 

Contact Information 
gyogrant@tea.texas.gov
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*Estimated Total Value of award reflects direct grant funds and in kind supports available in the current LASO cycle 4 in addition to 
potential continuation grants over the full program duration. 

Learning Acceleration Support Opportunities (LASO 4) 25-26 

PREP Program Allotment: PREP Mentorship Program 

High Level Program Description 
The Preparing and Retaining Educators through Partnership 
(PREP) Program Allotment aims to strengthen the quality of 
teacher recruitment, preparation, and mentorship leading to 
increased educator effectiveness and retention. 

The (PREP) Mentorship Program aims to increase beginning 
teacher effectiveness and retention, by providing strong 
mentorship, in the following key areas: 

• Mentor Stipends: Funds to compensate mentor 
teachers  

• Mentorship Training: Funding for district mentorship 
staff to complete the Texas Mentorship Training 

• Mentoring Release Time: Funding to provide release 
time for mentor teachers and beginning teachers to 
participate in mentoring activities  

Eligibility 

• Any school system, which includes open-enrollment 
charter schools, and SB 1882 Operating Partners who 
read and agree to the requirements in relevant 
sections of the Texas Education and Texas 
Administrative codes cited in these guidelines is 
eligible for the PREP Allotment.   

Best Fit for school systems seeking: 

• Support with designing and implementing a high-
quality mentorship program  

• Research-based mentorship training  

Funding Estimates 

• Estimated Total Allotment Allocation Available - 
~$146 million (for all 3 allotments options) 

• Estimated Total Range of Award - $3K to $120K  

• Estimated Number of Awards - All eligible districts 
may receive the allotment 

Approximate Program Timeline 

• Anticipated Award Announcement: February 2026 
• School system verification of participation: April 

2026 

Key Program Commitments to Consider 
Note: This is not a comprehensive list of all assurances or requirements. The 
full list of requirements is provided in the program guidelines. 

• Engagement: Commit to communicating and 
partnering with an approved Texas Mentorship 
Training (TMT) Provider. The list of approved TMT 
Providers can be found in the PREP Mentorship 
Program Guidelines  

• Program Representative: Appoint a school system 
representative to engage in all required PREP 
Allotment & PREP Grow Your Own Program 
communications 

• Training: Ensure all required participants complete 
the Texas Mentorship Training as the agency-adopted 
mentorship trainings. Additionally, district and 
campus leaders will also engage in mentorship 
program design and implementation sessions to fulfill 
training requirements 

• Mentoring Activities: Provide at least 12 hours of 
mentoring activities per semester  

Texas Mentorship Training (TMT) Information 
Approved TMT Providers (coming 9/22) 

Contact Information 
mentorship@tea.texas.gov 
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*Estimated Total Value of award reflects direct grant funds and in kind supports available in the current LASO cycle 4 in addition to
potential continuation grants over the full program duration.

Learning Acceleration Support Opportunities (LASO 4) 25-26

Texas Strategic Staffing for Residencies (TSS) Grants

High Level Program Description 
The Texas Strategic Staffing for Residencies program supports 
school systems and educator preparation program (EPP) 
make staffing and scheduling decisions driven by immediate 
and long-term instructional needs, in the following key areas: 

• Program Coordination: Funding for a staff member to
oversee residencies and coordinate between the
district, technical assistance provider, and EPP.

• Technical Assistance: ESC-provided guidance to
design and implement sustainable teacher
residencies.

• Resident Support: Support for structuring paid
residencies, including funding for instructional roles
like tutoring, substitute teaching, or paraprofessional
duties.

Eligibility 

• School systems, which include districts and open-
enrollment charter schools, are eligible to apply for
the Texas Strategic Staffing for Residencies Grant

• Have a signed EPP Verification form from each EPP
partner with a State Board of Educator Certification
(SBEC)-approved Texas Teacher Residency
Preparation Route (TTRPR).

• Not be recipients of the 2025-27 Texas Strategic
Staffing Grant for Sustainable, Paid Teacher Residency
Program (award list here).

• Not be recipients of the 2024-2025 Sustainable
Residency Continuation Grant (award list here).

Best Fit for school systems seeking: 

• An opportunity to extend the reach and impact of the
Preparing and Retaining Educators through
Partnership (PREP) Preservice Residency Program

• A method to implement and sustain high-quality and
paid teacher residencies to address teacher
workforce needs within the school system

• Additional technical assistance to help with designing
and implementing a paid residency program using
strategic staffing models to address both short- and

long-term instructional needs through teacher 
residencies  

Funding Estimates 
Estimated Total Allocation Available - ~ $2.92 million 
Initiative Duration - 2 years 
Estimated Total Value of Award*- $58,400 
Estimated Number of Awards - Up to 50 

Approximate Program Timeline 
Begin Date: March 2026 

Key Program Commitments to Consider 
Note: This is not a comprehensive list of all assurances or requirements. The 
full list of requirements is provided in the program guidelines. 
Program Manager: Appoint a School System Strategic Staffing 
Lead who will serve at least 20% of their time and effort to 
oversee the Texas Strategic Staffing for Residencies Grant and 
as the point of contact for the ESC technical assistance 
provider. 

Prepare and Participation: Develop clear companion guides, 
which include parameters for the selected strategic staffing 
model and communication plans, and share them with all 
stakeholders involved with resident placement in the school 
system and educator preparation programs (EPPs). The 
applicant and EPP(s) must attend sustainability meetings with 
their technical assistance provider each semester of SY 2027-
28 (implementation year) to determine sustainable strategic 
staffing model and funding sources, as applicable, after the 
life of the grant.  

Data and Deliverables: Share data, such as historic teacher 
vacancies or student characteristic data, with the ESC 
technical assistance provider to inform design and 
implementation year decisions. Submit data to TEA data on 
grant implementation and outcomes. 

*Do-Now Consideration: Have a signed EPP Verification form
from each EPP partner with a State Board of Educator
Certification (SBEC)-approved Texas Teacher Residency
Preparation Route (TTRPR).

Contact Information 
txstrategicstaffing@tea.texas.gov 
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*Estimated Total Value of award reflects direct grant funds and in kind supports available in the current LASO cycle 4 in addition to 
potential continuation grants over the full program duration. 

Learning Acceleration Support Opportunities (LASO 4) 25-26 

Virtual Hybrid Program Accelerator (VHPA) 

High Level Program Description 
The Virtual and Hybrid Program Accelerator (VHPA) supports 
the development and refinement of high-quality virtual and 
hybrid programs, in the following key areas:  

• Technical Assistance: Customized coaching to design, 
launch, and improve high-quality virtual or hybrid 
programs. 

• Program Design: Guidance on creating strong student 
learning experiences, staffing models, and operational 
systems. 

• Academic Strategy: Support for developing rigorous 
curriculum and personalized learning for 
virtual/hybrid settings. 

• Teacher Development: Training on effective virtual 
instruction and technology integration. 

Eligibility 

• School districts or open-enrollment charter schools 
serving K-12 students 

• All participants of a previous VHPA program are not 
eligible to apply.   

Best Fit for school systems seeking: 

• An opportunity to develop hybrid programs and 
campuses that leverage the benefits of in person 
learning with flexible, student-paced virtual 
instruction to meet diverse learner needs 

• A way to support students and families with non-
traditional schedules by offering virtual learning with 
adaptable pacing and expanded access to support 
personalized student goals and post-secondary 
readiness 

• A strategy to expand course access, integrate dual 
credit, career pathways, and work-based learning, 
and address staffing limitations especially in rural 
areas through virtual and hybrid models 

Funding Estimates 

• Estimated Total Allocation Available- $5 million 
• Initiative Duration- 2 years 
• Estimated Total Value of Award*- Up to $230K 
• Estimated Number of Awards- 10 to 14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Approximate Program Timeline 

• Begin Date: March 2026  

Key Program Commitments to Consider 
Note: This is not a comprehensive list of all assurances or requirements. The 
full list of requirements is provided in the program guidelines. 

• Program Management Team: Establish a dedicated 
VHPA Team responsible for developing and 
implementing the full-time virtual or hybrid campus 
or program.  

• Board Approval: Obtain formal approval from the 
LEA’s governing board to launch a virtual/hybrid 
program or campus. For campuses, ensure this 
approval is secured prior to applying for 
authorization. 

• Engagement: Collaborate with a TEA-assigned 
technical assistance (TA) provider and participate in 
TA-supported activities such as cohort workshops, 
coaching calls, step backs, planning sessions, or 
implementation deliverables.  

• Planning: Develop and implement plans to achieve 
program objectives, including an academic plan that 
outlines curriculum, instructional methods, 
approaches for monitoring student progress, and 
support strategies for special populations and at-risk 
students. 

• Data and Deliverables: In year 1, submit a 
comprehensive launch plan if operating a virtual or 
hybrid program or apply for authorization if launching 
a full-time virtual or hybrid campus. During the two-
year grant period, engage in 3 scheduled 
improvement cycle sessions using data to inform 
ongoing development 

• *Do-Now Consideration: Gather data to demonstrate 
adequate interest among stakeholders in 
implementing a virtual or hybrid model through 
methods such as surveys, focus groups, and pilot 
programs. 

Contact Information 
ann.rajan@tea.texas.gov 
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Technology Department 
19200 Cobb Avenue 
Tornillo, TX 79853 

Phone 915.765.3035
Fax 915.765.3099 

Vision:  Believe we can succeed, with pride we will achieve. 

Mission:  The mission of the District is to educate and inspire students in a safe and supportive environment which will result in 

closing the achievement gap by preparing all students for college readiness and success in a global society. 

     To: 

     From: 

     Subject: 

     Date: 

   HISTORY: 

   RATIONALE: 

   BUDGET IMPACT: 

   ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION: 

MEMORANDUM
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Resolution to Declare a Good Cause Exception for House Bill 3  
Armed Security Officer Requirement 

 
WHEREAS, Section 37.0814 of the Texas Education Code requires the board of trustees of each school 
district shall determine the appropriate number of armed security officers for each district campus; 
 
WHEREAS, Section 37.0814(a) of the Texas Education Code requires the board to ensure that at least 
one armed security officer is present during regular school hours at each district campus; 
 
WHEREAS, Section 37.0814(b) of the Texas Education Code requires that at least one armed security 
officer at each campus be a commissioned peace officer, namely a school district peace officer; a school 
resource officer; or a commissioned peace officer employed as security personnel under Section 37.081 
of the Texas Education Code; 
 
WHEREAS, Section 37.0814(c) of the Texas Education Code provides that if the board of trustees of a 
school district is unable to comply with this section, the board may claim a good cause exception if the 
district's noncompliance is due to the availability of funding or qualified personnel; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Tornillo Independent School District 
hereby determines that the School District is unable to ensure that at least one armed security officer, 
as defined by law, is present during regular school hours at each district campus; 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees determines that: 
 
The District’s noncompliance is due to lack of available funding. 
 
FINALLY, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees, having claimed a good cause exception, will 
develop and document an alternative standard with which the district is able to comply, in accordance 
with Sections 37.0814(d) and (e) of the Texas Education Code. 
 
Adopted this 29th (date) day of October, 2025, by the Board of Trustees. 
 
  
 
_________________________ 
Board of Trustees, President   
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Superintendent 
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Technology Department 
19200 Cobb Avenue 
Tornillo, TX 79853 

Phone 915.765.3035
Fax 915.765.3099 

Vision:  Believe we can succeed, with pride we will achieve. 

Mission:  The mission of the District is to educate and inspire students in a safe and supportive environment which will result in 

closing the achievement gap by preparing all students for college readiness and success in a global society. 

     To: 

     From: 

     Subject: 

     Date: 

   HISTORY: 

   RATIONALE: 

   BUDGET IMPACT: 

   ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION: 

MEMORANDUM
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TASB FAQ Armed Officers

TxSSC HB3 Armed Officer

TEA School Based Law Enforcement

HB 3 
Requirement
A r m e d   S e c u r i t y  O f f i c e r

House Bill 3 mandates that all public school districts have an 
armed security officer at each campus during school hours. 

Good Cause Exception:

If a district is unable to meet this requirement due to financial or 
staffing constraints, it can claim a "good cause exception" and 
develop an alternative plan. 

Alternative Options:

The alternative plan can include using school marshals or 
guardians, who are trained employees or contracted individuals 
authorized to carry firearms. 

June Regular Board Meeting – CKE Local Policy Updated to amend 
School Guardian program.
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Training and Evaluation Requirements

Board Consideration and Approval

Renewal & Termination

Guidelines & 
Procedures

Eligibility Requirement
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Next Steps Program Goals & Other Details

• 1 per campus, 2 district-wide = 5 minimum.

• $2,500 School Guardian Stipend

• District On-Going Expenses
• Recurring Training 1 day – 8 hr - 100 rounds
• Shooting Range Sessions – 4 minimum, up to 8

sessions per year, 50 rounds each.
• Practice Ammunition (FMJ)
• Live Ammunition (JHP)

• Guardian
• Must have a valid LTC (License to Carry).
• Must supply their own firearm, preferably 9mm

to 45 ACP
• Firearm must be inspected by certified trainer or

armorer annually.

School Guardian Program

1. HR Internal Communication – Stipend
• 100% voluntary

2. Initial Training and Evaluation – District Expense
• Superintendent Review
• Confidentiality Agreement
• Initial Live Shooting Training

• 3 days, 8 hr/day
• $1,750+($600/candidate)
• 300 rounds of ammunition GC1per candidate

($75-$140)
• Psychological Evaluation

• Online or In-Person
• $600/candidate

3. Superintendent makes recommendation to School
Board

114



Ammunition Caliber
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Ammunition Type

NotesUsageType
Must be district approvedOn-campusJacketed Hollow Points 

(JHP)
Round nose or ball typeTraining 

only
Full Metal Jacket (FMJ)

Not allowed on campus or at 
the range

ProhibitedFrangible Ammunition

Includes Black Talons, armor-
piercing, tracer rounds, etc.

ProhibitedProhibited Types
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School Guardian Plan 

I. General Provisions 
a. Purpose: In alignment with Board Policy CKC (Emergency Operations Plan), 

these procedures establish the framework for implementing the Tornillo ISD 
School Guardian Program. The Board of Trustees is committed to protecting 
students, staff, and visitors by authorizing a select group of qualified District 
employees (“Guardians”) to carry firearms on school property, as permitted under 
Texas Penal Code §46.03(a)(1)(A). This authorization is intended to enable 
Guardians to respond swiftly and effectively to emergencies involving imminent 
threats of serious bodily harm or loss of life. 
 

b. Voluntary Participation: Participation in the School Guardian Program is 
entirely voluntary. No District employee shall be compelled to participate, nor 
shall any employee face criticism, reprisal, or discrimination for opting out. 
Employees currently serving as Guardians may withdraw from the program at 
any time by submitting a written request to the HR Department. 

II. Definitions 
• Handgun: As defined in Texas Penal Code §46.01(5), a handgun is any firearm 

designed, made, or adapted to be fired with one hand. 

• Possession: Refers to actual care, custody, control, or management of a 
firearm. 

• School Premises: Includes all property owned or leased by Tornillo ISD. 
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III. Authorized Personnel 
a. Initial Eligibility: The Superintendent will recommend eligible District employees 

for participation in the Guardian Program to the Board of Trustees. The Board will 
determine the number of Guardians based on District needs and available 
qualified personnel. To qualify, an employee or School Board Member must: 

1. Hold a valid License to Carry (LTC) issued by the Texas Department of Public 
Safety. 

2. Demonstrate physical and mental readiness to respond to high-stress, active 
shooter scenarios. 

3. Respond to the HR department’s internal communication regarding the 
School Guardian Program stipend to formally express interest in participating. 

 

b. Initial Training and Evaluation: Before being considered for designation, 
candidates must: 

1. Sign a confidentiality agreement prohibiting disclosure of program details or 
personal participation. 

2. Undergo psychological evaluation as determined by the district and receive a 
favorable recommendation. 

3. Successfully complete District approved live shooting training. 

c. Board Approval: Upon completion of all requirements, the Superintendent will 
present the candidate’s name and documentation to the Board of Trustees for 
final approval. No individual may serve as a Guardian without Board 
authorization. 
 

d. Compliance Monitoring: The Superintendent or designee will conduct periodic 
reviews to ensure Guardians remain compliant with program standards. Any 
violations will be documented and reported to the Board. 
 

e. Renewal of Authorization: Guardian status expires annually on the anniversary 
of Board approval unless formally renewed. 
 

f. Termination of Authorization: The Board may revoke Guardian status at any 
time, for any reason. The Superintendent may suspend authorization pending 
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Board review. Authorization automatically terminates upon resignation, 
separation from the district, or suspension/revocation of the LTC. 

IV. Training and Equipment Requirements 
a. Annual Training: Guardians must complete annual District designated training 

from qualified providers. Initial training must include: 

• Prevention strategies for school shootings and victim protection. 

• Handgun use in high-stress scenarios. 

• Safe storage practices to prevent child injury. 

• Firearm use in crowded environments involving children. 

• Proficiency enhancement with handguns. 

b. Range Practice: Guardians must complete at least four shooting range sessions 
annually up to eight sessions, 50 rounds per session. Administration will 
coordinate scheduling and documentation. 
 

c. Firearms: Guardians must supply their own firearm (preferably 9mm to 45 ACP). 
Firearms must be inspected by a certified trainer or armorer prior to Board 
approval and periodically thereafter. Firearms must be: 
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• Concealed on the Guardian’s person, or 

• Secured in a locked safe within immediate reach during duty hours. 

Guardians may carry with or without a chambered round. If the firearm is stored in a 
room, the room must be closed and locked when unattended. 

d. Ammunition: Only approved ammunition may be used: 

 

Type Usage Notes 

Jacketed Hollow Points 
(JHP) 

On-campus Must be district approved 

Full Metal Jacket (FMJ) Training only Round nose or ball type 

Frangible Ammunition Prohibited Not allowed on campus or at the range 

Prohibited Types Prohibited Includes Black Talons, armor-piercing, 
tracer rounds, etc. 
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e. Authorization Card: Guardians must carry their LTC and District-issued 
Guardian Authorization Card whenever armed. 
 

f. Stipend: Designated Guardians may receive an annual stipend to offset 
personal expenses, subject to Board approval and funding availability. 

V. Confidentiality 
a. Non-Disclosure: Guardian identities—including applicants and former 

participants—are confidential and may only be disclosed to individuals with a 
verified need to know. All recipients of such information must sign a non-
disclosure agreement. The district will neither confirm nor deny any employee’s 
participation in the program. These procedures are also confidential. 
 

b. Need-to-Know Personnel: Authorized recipients may include: 
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• School Board Members 

• Superintendent 

• Public Safety Department 

• School Attorney 

• District-approved trainers 

• Campus Principals 

• Designated local law enforcement 

• Current Guardians 

c. Agreement Form: A fully executed Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure 
Agreement is required before any confidential information is shared. 

VI. Active Shooter Response 
a. Firearm Use: Guardians may only display or use a firearm when, in their 

judgment, such action is necessary to prevent or stop an offense posing 
imminent danger of serious bodily injury or death to students, staff, or visitors. 
 

b. Communications Plan: The Superintendent will develop a communications 
protocol for coordination between Guardians and local law enforcement during 
active shooter events. All Guardians must install the emergency notification app 
to receive secure group messaging. Access links will be provided exclusively to 
authorized Guardians to preserve confidentiality. 

VII. Law Enforcement Coordination 
a. Implementation Support: The Superintendent will use discretion in coordinating 

the Guardian Program with appropriate local law enforcement agencies to ensure 
effective integration and response planning. 
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1Regular board meeting: Tuesday, September 30, 2025

INNOVATING – EMPOWERING – THRIVING 

TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Minutes of Regular Board Meeting
W.E. Neill Service Center, 19210 Cobb, Tornillo, TX

Tuesday, September 30, 2025

Present: Ofelia Bosquez, Marlene Bullard, Ines Delgado, Ida Estrada, Maria Saldana 
Absent: Hector Lopez, Enrique Vega.

1. (OTHER) First Order of Business 
A. Establish a quorum and call the meeting to order

The meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM by Board President, Marlene Bullard, and 
it was established a quorum was present.

B. Pledge of Allegiance to the United States
Marlene Bullard, Board President, led the Board of Trustees in the Pledge of 
Allegiance to the United States of America.

C. Texas Pledge of Allegiance
Marlene Bullard, Board President, led the Board of Trustees in the Texas Pledge of 
Allegiance.

D. District Mission and Vision 
Ofelia Bosquez, Board Secretary, read the district vision and mission.  

2. (OTHER) Superintendent's Report
Mrs. Rosa Vega-Barrio, Superintendent, presented the Board of Trustees with the 
Superintendent’s Report. 
No Action Necessary. 

3. (OTHER) District Recognitions
A. "Do Your Best" Staff Recognitions - Instructional Leadership 

Mrs. Rosa Vega-Barrio, Superintendent, recognized the instructional leadership team. 
No Action Necessary

B. "Do Your Best" Student Recognitions: 2024-2025 Perfect Attendance & Honor Roll 
Mrs. Rosa Vega-Barrio, Superintendent, recognized students with perfect attendance 
and honor roll for the 2024-2025 school year. 
No Action Necessary. 

C. Human Resource Appreciation
Mrs. Rosa Vega-Barrio, Superintendent, recognized the human resources department. 
No Action Necessary. 

4. (OTHER) Open Forum – None

5. Lone Star Governance
A. Student Outcome Monitoring: 

1. THS Graduate

5:30PM – 
5:31PM

5:31PM – 
5:35PM

5:35PM – 
5:40PM

5:40PM – 
5:48PM

5:48PM – 
5:54PM

5:54PM – 
5:55PM

5:55PM – 
5:58PM 123
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TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Mr. Alejandro Olvera, THS Principal, presented diploma to THS graduate. 
No Action Necessary. 
 

2. BOY Reading & Math Data for PK - 3rd Grade
Mrs. Myrna Lopez, PK-8 Principal, presented the BOY Reading & Math Data for 
PK – 3rd Grade to the Board of Trustees. 
No Action Necessary. 

B. (Accountability 1) Review Board's Time Use Tracker
Ms. Marlene Bullard, Board President, facilitated the review of the Board’s Time Use 
Tracker. 
No Action Necessary. 

6. (ADVOCACY) Community Engagement on Student Outcome Goals – None

7. Public Hearing
A. Efficiency Audit Results

Celina Cereceres, Whitney Penn CPA, presented the Efficiency Audit Results to the 
Board of Trustees. 
No Action Necessary. 

8. (VISION Y) Information / Reports / Presentations
A. Financial Reports-Information Only

Mr. Luis M. Guerra, Director of Finance, presented the Board of Trustees with the 
Financial Reports for August 2025.
No Action Necessary. 

B. Technology and Safety Updates
Mr. Carlos Garcia, Technology Director, and team presented the Board of Trustees 
with the Technology and Safety Updates. 
No Action Necessary. 

9. (VISION Y) Board Items
A. Consider Approval of Coyote Park Sublease Agreement 

Mr. Luis M. Guerra, Director of Finance, requested that the item be tabled due to 
ongoing discussions with legal counsel. 
Move to table the Coyote Park sublease agreement. This motion, made by Ofelia 
Bosquez and seconded by Ida Estrada, Item Tabled.
Ofelia Bosquez: Yea, Marlene Bullard: Yea, Ines Delgado: Yea, Ida Estrada: Yea, 
Maria Saldana: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

10. (STRUCTURE) Consent Agenda
(All items on the Consent Agenda shall be acted upon by one vote without 
separate discussion, unless a Board Member requests that an item be withdrawn 
for individual consideration)
A. Purchases > $25,000 threshoold - Authorization

1. Consider Approval of Western Technical College Tuition and Fees

5:58PM – 
6:07PM

6:07PM – 
6:08PM

6:08PM – 
6:09PM

6:09PM – 
6:34PM

6:34PM – 
6:36PM

6:36PM – 
6:50PM

6:50PM – 
6:51PM

6:51PM – 
6:52PM
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B. Consider Approval of Minutes from Previous Meetings:
1. Regular Board Meeting Minutes - August 27, 2025

C. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Update to EFB (LOCAL) (2nd Reading)
D. Consider Approval of Donations
E. Consider Approval of Purchasing Cooperatives 2025-2026
F. Consider Approval and Adoption of Resolution Approving Independent Sources of 

Instruction Relating to the Investment Responsibilities 
G. Consider Approval and Adoption of Resolution Stating Review of Investment Policy 

and Designation of Investment Officer for the Tornillo Independent School District
H. Consider Approval and Adoption of Resolution to Approve List of Current Brokers 

and Investment Pools for the Tornillo Independent School District
Move to approve ALL items on consent agenda. This motion, made by Ofelia Bosquez and 
seconded by Ida Estrada, Passed.
Ofelia Bosquez: Yea, Marlene Bullard: Yea, Ines Delgado: Yea, Ida Estrada: Yea, Maria 
Saldana: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

11. (OTHER) Executive Session. The Board will enter into a closed session to discuss the 
following items under Sections 551.076 and 551.089, Texas Government Code. The 
Board will reconvene into open session to take any necessary action. 

The Board of Trustees entered into Executive Session at 6:52 PM for deliberation. 

A. Discussion Regarding Investigation Findings Related to M.C., a Teacher at PK-8

No Action was taken during Executive Session. 

The Board of Trustees reconvened from Executive Session at 7:38 PM.

12. (STRUCTURE) Continuation of Board Items in Open Session
A. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Investigation Findings Related to M.C., a 

Teacher at PK-8
Move to approve the investigation findings and action as discussed in closed session. 
This motion, made by Marlene Bullard and seconded by Ofelia Bosquez, Passed.
Ines Delgado: Abstain (With Conflict), Maria Saldana: Abstain (With Conflict), 
Ofelia Bosquez: Yea, Marlene Bullard: Yea, Ida Estrada: Yea 
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Abstain (With Conflict): 2

13. Next Meeting Tentative Date: October 29, 2025
There being no further business, Ofelia Bosquez made the motion and Ida Estrada 
seconded the motion to adjourn the meeting. Motion passed unanimously. Meeting 
adjourned at 7:40 PM. 

_________________________________________________________
Marlene Bullard             Date
President, Board of Trustees

6:52PM – 
7:38PM

7:38PM – 
7:40PM

7:40PM 
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14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

40. _________________________________________________________
Ofelia Bosquez             Date
Secretary, Board of Trustees
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Technology Department 
19200 Cobb Avenue 
Tornillo, TX 79853 

Phone 915.765.3035
Fax 915.765.3099 

Vision:  Believe we can succeed, with pride we will achieve. 

Mission:  The mission of the District is to educate and inspire students in a safe and supportive environment which will result in 

closing the achievement gap by preparing all students for college readiness and success in a global society. 

     To: 

     From: 

     Subject: 

     Date: 

   HISTORY: 

   RATIONALE: 

   BUDGET IMPACT: 

   ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION: 

MEMORANDUM
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Asset Class Manufacturer Model Serial Number Barcode
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765496 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765491 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 240502269 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36858945 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E64997584 0
Network Camera Advidia A-47-F 229930087 0
Printer Canon PIXMA MP450 N050916TT3 0
Printer RISO EZ221U 76693827 0
Printer HP LaserJet 2420 CNGKJ60117 3743
DVD Player Toshiba DVR620KU B07G55924U06 5006
Printer HP LaserJet Pro 400 color M451nw CNDG120977 5588
Camcorder Panasonic E4TKA0034 5723
Network Server MediaCAST 5803
Tablet Microsoft Surface Pro 7 76817694953 7079
Camcorder Panasonic L5TKB0012 7388
Laptop Dell Latitude 3390 BTQ58L2 7956
Network Server Dell PowerEdge R230 218KMD2 8004
Laptop Dell Latitude 5300 2-in-1 JQ4LQT2 8999
Tablet Microsoft Surface Pro 7 4728701853 9341
Network Server Dell PowerEdge R240 4T11C43 9365
Laptop Dell Latitude 5320 BNKRVG3 11044
Laptop Dell Latitude 5320 5NKRVG3 11047
Laptop Dell Latitude 5320 CQKRVG3 11058
Laptop Dell Latitude 5320 BQKRVG3 11061
Laptop Dell Latitude 5320 6QKRVG3 11062
Laptop Dell Latitude 5320 5PKRVG3 11064
Laptop Dell Latitude 5320 7PKRVG3 11066
Laptop Dell Latitude 5320 3RKRVG3 11067
Laptop Dell Latitude 5320 FRKRVG3 11075
Laptop Dell Latitude 5320 JRKRVG3 11086
Laptop Dell Latitude 5320 3NKRVG3 11113
Computer HP EliteDesk 800 G8 DM MXL14138D0 11116
Printer Epson ET 4750 X4CK055073 11174
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 9TH01J3 11181
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 1PDD2J3 11188
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 H63Y2J3 11195
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 G0621J3 11200
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 D48TZH3 11204
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 4C4X2J3 11218
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 5W1H1J3 11219
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 11ZTZH3 11220
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 6F6TZH3 11230
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 2Z4VZH3 11259
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Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 H7KS2J3 11260
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 1TYTZH3 11272
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 HK7PZH3 11273
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 B5CCZH3 11274
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 86RQ2J3 11278
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 F7WDZH3 11283
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 3B7G2J3 11291
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 FYMR2J3 11301
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 GG4Y2J3 11303
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 8J021J3 11306
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 2RP01J3 11307
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 9K5TZH3 11308
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 5YLG2J3 11313
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 CYSP2J3 11320
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 GZ111J3 11322
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 C4XF1J3 11324
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 65VPZH3 11327
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 C16Q2J3 11346
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 C1RQZH3 11353
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 DLRF1J3 11355
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 3F7VZH3 11360
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 5R111J3 11367
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 D4CCZH3 11381
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 2JNR2J3 11385
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 160X2J3 11404
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 7QKD2J3 11405
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 D9ZTZH3 11431
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 858P2J3 11440
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 CDMD2J3 11441
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 DB7TZH3 11447
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 J58TZH3 11448
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 7JVF2J3 11453
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 2T3F1J3 11454
Printer Canon LBP7110C NCHA013205 11584
Printer HP LaserJet Pro M452nw VNB3P15635 11599
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 3CYCZH3 11682
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 2K2D2J3 11685
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 H28D2J3 11693
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 4RDS2J3 11738
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 3ZDG2J3 11758
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 HXMR2J3 11760
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 2LVF2J3 11784
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 93G11J3 11813
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 2YSP2J3 11835
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Laptop Dell Latitude 3120 57367K3 12023
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 7FK21J3 12524
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 61VTZH3 12603
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 258TZH3 12727
Laptop HP Pro x2 612 G1 5CG53811W3 12942
Laptop HP Pro x2 612 G1 5CG53811NP 12943
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 JYF11J3 13512
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 76MG2J3 13513
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 G0PR2J3 13514
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 12N11J3 13515
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 4DND1J3 13581
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 4L901J3 13582
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 B7201J3 13637
Laptop Dell Latitude 3190 2-in-1 29621J3 13640
Laptop Dell Latitude 5320 4NKRVG3 11043
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241202255 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241202219 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241202288 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241202227 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241202264 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241202252 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241202211 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241202261 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241202251 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241202285 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 240501892 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 240501636 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 240502031 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 240502032 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 240502292 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 240502038 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 240502269 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 240501559 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 240502313 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 240501921 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765501 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765508 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765502 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765488 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E37392539 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E37392939 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36858801 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36860439 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36860525 0
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Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36860457 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36860434 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36858762 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36859962 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36858747 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36859883 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36859909 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36860456 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36860510 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36859924 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36860466 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36859043 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36858945 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36859803 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36859075 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36859048 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36860455 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E36860505 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243213971 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765518 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765517 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765494 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765507 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765489 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765485 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765493 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765496 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765509 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765487 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765515 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243213961 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765497 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765500 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765506 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765491 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 244694707 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765490 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765495 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243765484 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E64997197 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E64997933 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E64997360 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E64997777 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E64997974 0
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Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E64997540 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E64997584 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E64997654 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E64997073 0
Network Camera Advidia A-46-FW E64997630 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243213951 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243213955 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243213959 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241417412 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 243213954 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241417411 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241417424 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241417413 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241417404 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241417400 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 241417422 0
Network Camera Advidia A-300 245749556 0
Network Camera Advidia A-88-V E95086631 0
Network Camera Advidia A-45-F E54060112 0
Network Camera Advidia A-45-F E54060268 0
Network Camera Advidia A-45-F E54060151 0
Network Camera Advidia A-45-F E54060078 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 247035275 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 247035253 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 247035311 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 247035229 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 247035251 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 247035270 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 247035274 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 247035302 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 81628943 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 681629270 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 681629592 0
Network Camera Advidia A-47 536999258 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 517129986 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 586119581 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 681629295 0
Network Camera Advidia A-47 684896575 0
Network Camera Advidia A-47 84896664 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 681630397 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 681629814 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 681630288 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 681630298 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 681630352 0
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Network Camera Advidia A-34 764851266 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 764851181 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 764851284 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 764851395 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 764851426 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 764851223 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 764851301 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 764851440 0
Network Camera Advidia A-34 64851282 0
Network Camera Advidia A-47 833517208 0
Network Camera Advidia A-47 153494470 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 145514910 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 227085078 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 227084743 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 227085313 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 227084676 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 145514879 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 145514926 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 227085329 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 227084779 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 145515201 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 227084850 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-FW 227084860 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 145514852 0
Network Camera Advidia A-28-F 145515161 0
Network Camera Advidia A-47-F 833517085 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-F 131264119 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-F 131263931 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-F 131264075 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-F 157187390 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-F 131263925 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-F 157186788 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-F 131264028 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-F 131264175 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-F 157186799 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-F 157187077 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-F 131263919 0
Network Camera Advidia A-47-F 229930098 0
Network Camera Advidia A-47-F 229930087 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-F 233530328 0
Network Camera Advidia A-37-F 233530230 0
Network Camera Advidia B-5360 B5360-006011 0
Network Camera Advidia A-45-F F81815430 0
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1 of 1

Tornillo Independent School District 
Donation Acknowledgement Form 

Date of Request: ___________ School/Department: ________________ 

On behalf of Tornillo Independent School District, I am asking that the Board of 
Trustees approves the acceptance of the following items: 

Donation Description Quantity Value 

Purpose of donation: 
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 

Donor or Donor Organization Name: __________________________________ 
Address, City, State & Zip Code:          __________________________________ 

       __________________________________ 

Check one ( ) Non-monetary donation 
( ) This donation will be recorded in the campus/department activity         
account 
( ) This donation is for the benefit of the following club or team and will be         
recorded in their account if the donation is monetary in 
Club Name: __________________________________________ 
Account Number: _ _ _ - _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ - _ _ _ - _ _ - _ - _ _ 
Sponsor Signature: ______________________   Date: __________ 

Requestor’s Signature: _____________________________   Date: 9/25/25

Board President Signature: __________________________   Date: __________ 

Copy to Finance Department & Requestor 

Original to be kept by Executive Secretary 
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	Agenda
	1. (OTHER) First Order of Business
	A. Establish a quorum and call the meeting to order
	B. Pledge of Allegiance to the United States
	C. Texas Pledge of Allegiance
	D. District Mission and Vision

	2. (OTHER) Superintendent's Report
	3. (OTHER) District Recognitions
	A. "Do Your Best" Staff Recognitions
	B. "Do Your Best" Student Recognitions: 1st 9 Weeks Perfect Attendance & Honor Roll
	C. National Principals Month
	D. CNS Department
	E. Homecoming Volunteers
	F. Fall Sports
	G. LSSSCA - Gold Award

	4. (OTHER) Open Forum
	5. Lone Star Governance
	A. Student Outcome Monitoring:
	1. THS Graduate
	2. NASA TechRise Project
	NASA Poster

	3. CCMR Update
	Certifications 2026


	B. (Accountability 1) Review Board's Time Use Tracker
	250930 Time Tracker


	6. (ADVOCACY) Community Engagement on Student Outcome Goals
	7. (VISION Y) Information / Reports / Presentations
	A. Financial Reports-Information Only
	BOT - Financial Report_2025 Sept

	B. Quarterly Investment Report - Information Only
	BOT MEMO-Quarterly Investment Report July_Sept 2025

	C. Annual Investment Report
	BOT MEMO-Annual Investment Report 2025

	D. CNS Quarterly Updates
	2025-2026 CNS Report Fall

	E. Student Council Leadership Conference — Washington DC
	StuCo Trip

	F. E-Rate Network Project Update
	BOT Technology Memo-Information E-rate Network

	G. Board of Trustees Continuing Education Credit
	Board CEC Report


	8. (VISION Y) Board Items
	A. Consider Approval of LASO 4 Grant Application Submission to TEA
	LASO 4 Memo

	B. Consider Approval of Resolution to Declare a Good Cause Exception for House Bill 3 Armed Security Officer Requirement
	BOT Technology Memo - HB 3 Resolution

	C. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding School Guardian Program Plan
	BOT Technology Memo - School Guardian Program


	9. (STRUCTURE) Consent Agenda

(All items on the Consent Agenda shall be acted upon by one vote without separate discussion, unless a Board Member requests that an item be withdrawn for individual consideration)
	A. Consider Approval of Minutes from Previous Meetings:
	1. Regular Board Meeting Minutes - September 29, 2025
	250930 Minutes


	B. Consider Approval of Disposal - Technology Equipment and Other
	BOT Technology Memo - Disposal Oct 2025

	C. Consider Approval of Donations
	2509 Homecoming Donations Form


	10. Next Meeting Tentative Date: November 19, 2025

	History: The USAC Schools and Libraries program, commonly known as E-rate, provides discounts for eligible products and services as determined by the NSLP - National School Lunch Program.

Category 1 90% Discount - Internet Access Services
Category 2 85% Discount - Network Equipment & Services

	Rationale: The district's existing network equipment is nearing or has reached the end of its useful life., and will no longer be covered under warranty.  The district plans to utilize the remaining budget cap of approximately $70,259.60 for FY2021-2025 to upgrade all network switches in the High School’s data room MDF A, including installation and configuration. After careful consideration and through the result of the scoring matrix used, the recommendation to the Board of Trustees is to award the aforementioned project to Calian Corp.

Previously approved on 1/22/2025. 
	Administrative Recommendation: Informational only.
	Budget Impact: USAC adjusted our Funding Commitment Decision Letter (FCDL) from $59,720.66 to $53,294.63, as that was the remaining balance in our five-year budget after all invoices were processed. The only change is that TISD’s portion will increase from $14,616.75 to $21,042.78, reflecting the $6,426.03 difference resulting from the FCDL adjustment.  Local funding, Technology 53 budget.
	Date: 10/29/2025
	Subject: E-rate Network Equipment Informational Update
	From: Carlos Garcia, Director of Technology
	To: Board of Trustees
	Date Submitted: 12/20/2024
	Vendor Name: Calian Corp
	Contact Name: Margie Rocha
	Email Address: margie.rocha@calian.com
	Erate SPIN: #143051678
	Vendor Quote: #094244 v1
	Phone_2: 9152751304
	Address_2: 840 W. Sam Houston Pkwy N. Suite 420
	City: Houston
	State: TX
	Zip: 77024
	Total Equipment Price: 69662.47
	Total Labor Cost: 4675
	Grand Total: 74337.47
	Additional Information: This is Option 2 recommended by Calian. 
	Reset: 
	History1: Texas Education Code section 37.0814 requires the board of trustees of each school district to determine the appropriate number of armed security officers for each district campus. This document is a resolution to claim a good cause exception under House Bill 3 due to lack of available funding.
	Rationale1: This resolution claims a Good Cause Exception under House Bill 3 (HB 3) due to limited funding to meet the armed security officer requirement. The district will instead implement the School Guardian Program as a cost-effective alternative to enhance campus safety while remaining compliant with HB 3 and operating within current budget constraints. See attached.

Reviewed by legal counsel.

	Administrative Recommendation1: The recommendation to the Board of Trustees is to approve the Resolution to Declare a Good Cause Exception for House Bill 3 as presented. 
	Budget Impact1: 
	Date1: 9/29/2025
	Subject1: Resolution to Declare a Good Cause Exception for House Bill 3
	From1: Carlos Garcia, Director of Technology & Safety
	To1: Board of Trustees
	History2: Texas Education Code section 37.0814 requires the board of trustees of each school district to determine the appropriate number of armed security officers for each district campus. This document is the plan that will part to claim a good cause exception under House Bill 3 due to lack of available funding.
	Rationale2: In alignment with Board Policy CKC (Emergency Operations Plan), this plan outlines the procedures establish the framework for implementing the Tornillo ISD School Guardian Program. The Board of Trustees is committed to protecting students, staff, and visitors by authorizing a select group of qualified District employees (“Guardians”) to carry firearms on school property, as permitted under Texas Penal Code §46.03(a)(1)(A). This authorization is intended to enable Guardians to respond swiftly and effectively to emergencies involving imminent threats of serious bodily harm or loss of life. See attached.

Reviewed by legal counsel.
	Administrative Recommendation2: The recommendation to the Board of Trustees is to approve the School Guardian Plan as presented. 
	Budget Impact2: 
	Date2: 9/29/2025
	Subject2: School Guardian Plan
	From2: Carlos Garcia, Director of Technology & Safety
	To2: Board of Trustees
	History3: Equipment, supplies, scrap metal/wood/plastic, parts, misc. item(s), and uniforms that are either obsolete, non-functional, broken, no longer needed, worn out, or has been replaced, and has been taken out from the campus(es)/department(s) and stored in a designated storage room in the technology service center.  This may includes items on behalf of technology, security, custodial, or maintenance departments. 


	Rationale3: Disposal of all inventoried and non-inventoried equipment, supplies, scrap metal/wood/plastic, parts, and other misc. items, and uniforms as per attached listings to avoid the accumulation of items no longer used or needed by the district.   

	Administrative Recommendation3: The recommendation to the Board of Trustees is to approve the disposal of all listed items in the
following order of preference:
1. If an auction is planned and conducted within a month period, to be quoted and auctioned off to highest bidder.  All sales will be deposited into a general fund account.  
2. Trade-in any eligible equipment for discounts on new equipment if applicable. 
3. To be donated to a non-profit organization. Non-profit organization must provide proof of status and written request.
4. To be disposed locally through a local scrap metal/plastic recycling company. 

	Budget Impact3: If auctioned, auction-able equipment will be sold and all sales will be deposited into a general fund account as per existing finance procedures.
	Date3: 10/29/2025
	Subject3: Disposal - Equipment and Other
	From3: Carlos Garcia, Director of Technology and Safety
	To3: Board of Trustees
	Date of Request: 9/22/2025
	SchoolDepartment: Tornillo High School
	Donation DescriptionRow1: Class of 2027 parents and students donated items to make aguas frescas,
	QuantityRow1: 
	ValueRow1: $175
	Donation DescriptionRow2: Korean Corn Dogs, and Papas Locas for the CO2027 Homecoming Booth
	QuantityRow2: 
	ValueRow2: 
	Donation DescriptionRow3: 
	QuantityRow3: 
	ValueRow3: 
	Donation DescriptionRow4: 
	QuantityRow4: 
	ValueRow4: 
	Purpose of donation 1: Fund raise money for the class of 2027
	Purpose of donation 2: 
	Purpose of donation 3: 
	Purpose of donation 4: 
	Donor or Donor Organization Name: THS Class of 2027 Students and Parents
	Address City State  Zip Code 1: 
	Address City State  Zip Code 2: 
	Club Name: 
	Group1: 
	2: Choice1

	Account Number: 


